
FR PROTECTION AUDITIVE - EN352-2:2002
Une déclaration de conformité pour ce produit peut être consultée sur ce site : documents.jspsafety.com

AVERTISSEMENT : La protection offerte sera gravement compromise si les consignes et 
recommandations relatives au port ne sont pas respectées. AVERTISSEMENT : Ces bouchons d’oreille 
ne doivent pas être utilisés lorsqu’il existe un risque que le cordon / arceau de connexion soit coincé 
pendant l’utilisation. AVERTISSEMENT : Des niveaux de bruit nocifs peuvent être induits en cas de coup 
sur arceau.  

LE PORTEUR DOIT S’ASSURER QUE : 1. les bouchons d’oreille sont fixés, ajustés et maintenus selon 
le respect de ces instructions. 2. les bouchons d’oreille sont tout le temps portés dans les environnements 
bruyants. 3. Les bouchons d’oreille réutilisables Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded doivent être 
inspectés régulièrement pour en évaluer l’usure et l’intégrité. 

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Graphique  A) 
1. Rouler le bouchon entre les doigts propres pour le comprimer. 2. Tenir le pavillon de l’oreille et le tirer 
doucement vers le haut. Insérer le bouchon dans le conduit auditif.  3. Lorsque le bouchon d’oreille est bien 
en place dans le conduit auditif, attendre 30 secondes que le bouchon se place correctement. Répéter cette 
action pour l’autre oreille. 4. Seule une petite partie du bouchon doit rester visible et ressortir de l’oreille. Pour 
retirer le bouchon d’oreille, pincer l’extrémité du bouchon, tirer doucement dessus puis le jeter. 

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT (Soundstoppers™ Banded Diagramme B) 1. Tenez l’arceau 
antibruit à deux mains devant vous. 2. Prenez une extrémité de l’arceau antibruit dans une main, et de l’autre, 
tirez le lobe de l’oreille vers l’arrière pour ouvrir le canal auditif. Placez correctement le bouchon d’oreille dans 
l’oreille. Prenez l’autre extrémité de l’arceau antibruit et répétez l’opération. 3. Veillez à ce que les bouchons 
d’oreille soient correctement mis en place.

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT (Maxifit Pro™ Graphique C)  1. Tenir le pavillon de l’oreille et le 
tirer doucement vers le haut. Insérer le bouchon dans le conduit auditif avec un mouvement de rotation. 
Répéter cette action pour l’autre oreille. 2. Seule la tige du bouchon Maxifit Pro doit rester visible et 
ressortir de l’oreille. Pour retirer le bouchon d’oreille, pincer la tige du bouchon puis tirer délicatement 
dessus. Nettoyer les bouchons d’oreille après chaque utilisation. 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN Maxifit Pro™: Ces bouchons d’oreille sont réutilisables et doivent être 
conservés dans un contenant approprié (par ex., l’emballage fourni) lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés. Pour laver 
les bouchons d’oreille, faites-les rouler entre les doigts dans de l’eau savonneuse douce. Rincez à l’eau claire 
et laissez sécher naturellement. N’UTILISEZ PAS DE CHALEUR. Ce produit peut être négativement affecté par 
certaines substances chimiques. De plus amples informations peuvent être demandées à votre fournisseur. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded : Pour nettoyer les bouchons d’oreille, lavez-les à l’eau tiède. Immergez les 
bouchons d’oreille et laissez-les s’imprégner d’eau. Les bouchons d’oreille vont augmenter en taille. Pressez 
doucement les bouchons d’oreille en mousse pour les sécher. Après le lavage, laissez sécher à l’air libre 
pendant la nuit ; cela permettra aux bouchons d’oreille de retrouver leur forme et leur taille d’origine. Ce 
produit peut être négativement affecté par certaines substances chimiques. Pour plus d’informations, 
renseignez-vous auprès de votre fournisseur.

STOCKAGE Stockez dans un endroit frais et sec. Lorsque les bouchons ne sont pas utilisés, ou durant 
le transport, ils doivent être stockés dans un contenant à l’abri de la lumière du soleil et des substances 
chimiques et abrasives pour prévenir les dommages par contact physique avec les surfaces/éléments 
durs. ALLERGIES Conformément aux recommandations européennes en matière de santé et de sécurité, 
l’utilisateur est prévenu que le contact du bouchon d’oreille avec la peau de la personne qui le porte peut 
causer une réaction allergique en cas de sensibilité. Si c’est le cas, veuillez quitter la zone dangereuse, 
enlever les bouchons d’oreille et demander l’avis d’un médecin.

MARQUAGES ET SIGNIFICATIONS : (tous les marquages ci-dessous ne sont pas visibles sur le produit) :

La référence du modèle

 / 
La marque commerciale du 
fabricant 

Le produit est conforme aux 
directives UK SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Le nombre standard européen 
pour la protection auditive.

Le produit est conforme aux 
directives européennes 2016/425

Plage de température de 
stockage Humidité relative maximale

  Les composantes de la protection auditive peuvent être recyclées

GUIDE DES PERFORMANCES D’ATTÉNUATION (Graphique D) :H = Valeur d’atténuation de haute 
fréquence en décibels  | M = Valeur d’atténuation de fréquence moyenne en décibels | L = Valeur 
d’atténuation de faible fréquence en décibels | SNR = Single number rating de la protection phonique en 
décibels | F (Hz) = Fréquence mesurée en Hertz | MA (dB) = Atténuation moyenne en décibels | SD = 
Écart type | APV (dB) = Valeur de protection supposée en décibels.

Type De Bouchon D’oreille Matériaux Masse Nominal Diamètre / Taille
SoundStoppers™ Mousse de PU 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Mousse de PU/PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyéthylène 11g Sans objet (semi-auriculaire)
MaxiFit Pro™ Mousse de PU/PVC 4g 8-12mm

EN HEARING PROTECTION - EN352-2:2002
A copy of this manual and the Declaration of Conformity for the product can be found on the 
product page: documents.jspsafety.com
WARNING: The protection afforded will be severely impaired if the fitting instructions and recommendations 
are not followed. WARNING: These earplugs should not be used where there is a risk that the connecting 
cord / band could be caught up during use. WARNING: Harmful noise levels may be induced if the band 
is struck.
THE WEARER SHOULD ENSURE THAT: 1. the earplugs are fitted, adjusted and maintained in 
accordance with these instructions. 2. the earplugs are worn at all times in noisy surroundings.  
3. reusable Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded should be regularly inspected for wear and damage. 
FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A) 1. Roll the ear 
plug between clean fingers to compress. 2. Hold the top of the ear and pull gently upwards. Insert the plug 
into the ear canal. 3. When the ear plug is fitted snugly in the ear canal hold for 30 seconds to allow the plug 
to expand. Repeat this process on the opposite side. 4. Only a small amount of the ear plug should be visible 
sticking out of the ear. To remove the ear plug pinch the end of the plug, pull gently, dispose of the earplugs. 
FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT (Soundstoppers™ Banded Diagram B) 1. Hold the Banded Ear plug in both 
hands in front of you. 2. Take one end of the Banded Earplug in one hand, with the other hand pull the ear lobe 
back to open up the ear channel. Place the earplug correctly into the ear. Take the other end of the Banded 
Earplug and repeat. 3. Ensure the Banded Earplugs are fitted correctly.
FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C) 1. Hold the top of the ear and pull gently upwards. 
Insert the plug into the ear canal using a rotating action. Repeat this process on the opposite side. 2. Only the 
stalk of the Maxifit pro plug should be visible sticking out of the ear. To remove the ear plug pinch the stalk of 
the plug, pull gently. Clean the earplug after each use. 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE: Maxifit Pro™: These earplugs are reusable and should be kept in 
a suitable container (e.g. supplied packaging) when not in use. To wash the plugs gently roll the plugs 
between the fingers in mild soapy water. Rinse clean and allow to dry naturally.  DO NOT USE HEAT. 
This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. Further information should be 
sought from your supplier. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: To clean the Banded Earplugs wash in warm water. Immerse the Banded 
Earplugs and allow them to soak up water. The earplugs will increase in size. Gently squeeze the foam 
earplugs dry. After washing allow to air dry overnight; this will allow the earplugs to return to their original 
shape and size. This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. Further information 
should be sought from your supplier. 
STORAGE Store in a cool, dry place. When not in use or during transportation, the plugs should be stored 
in a container out of direct sunlight, away from chemicals and abrasive substances to prevent damage 
by physical contact with hard surfaces/items. ALLERGIES As required by European Health and Safety 
recommendations, the user is advised that when the ear plug is in contact with the wearer’s skin, it may cause 
allergic reaction to susceptible individuals. If this is the case, leave the hazard area, remove the earplugs and 
doctor’s advice should be obtained.

MARKINGS AND MEANINGS: (not all markings below will be visible on the product):

The model reference

 /  The Manufacturer’s trademark Conformity to UK legislation  
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 The European Standard Number  
for Hearing Protection.

Conformity to European legislation 
2016/425

Storage Temperature range Maximum relative humidity

  The components of the ear defender can be recycled

GUIDE TO ATTENUATION TABLE (Diagram D): H = High frequency attenuation value in decibels  
| M = Medium frequency attenuation value in decibels | L = Low frequency attenuation value in decibels 
| SNR = Single number rating of the ear plugs in decibels | F (Hz) = Frequency measured in Hertz  
| MA (dB) = Mean attenuation in decibels | SD = Standard deviation | APV(dB) = Assumed protection 
value in decibels. 

Ear Plug Type Materials Mass Nominal Diameter / Size
SoundStoppers™ PU Foam 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU Foam / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyethylene 11g Not applicable (Semi-Aural)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU Foam / PVC 4g 8-12mm

NL GEHOORBESCHERMING - EN352-2:2002
Deze handleiding moet worden bewaard voor toekomstig gebruik. Een kopie van deze handleiding 
en de Verklaring van Overeenstemming voor het product kunt u vinden op de productpagina: 
documents.jspsafety.com

WAARSCHUWING: Het niet opvolgen van inbrenginstructies en aanbevelingen kan ernstig afbreuk doen 
aan de geboden bescherming. WAARSCHUWING: Deze oordoppen mogen niet worden gebruikt in 
situaties waarbij het koord / beugel tijdens het gebruik verstrikt kan raken. WAARSCHUWING: Er kunnen 
schadelijke geluidsniveaus worden veroorzaakt wanneer de beugel wordt geraakt.

DE DRAGER DIENT ERVOOR TE ZORGEN DAT: 1. De oordoppen worden ingebracht, aangepast en 
onderhouden in overeenstemming met deze instructies 2. De oordoppen te allen tijde worden gedragen in 
lawaaierige omgevingen 3. De herbruikbare Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded -oordoppen moeten 
regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op schade en slijtage. 

INBRENGEN EN AANPASSEN (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A.) 1. Rol de 
oordop tussen uw schone vingers om die samen te persen. 2. Houd de bovenkant van uw oor vast en duw het 
zachtjes omhoog. Breng de oordop in het gehoorkanaal aan. 3. Wanneer de oordop goed in het gehoorkanaal 
is ingebracht, houdt u deze 30 seconden vast zodat de dop zich kan uitzetten. Herhaal dit proces aan de 
andere zijde. 4.Slechts een klein deel van de oordop zou zichtbaar uit uw oor moeten steken. U verwijdert de 
oordop door het uiteinde van de dop in te drukken en deze zachtjes uit uw oor te trekken.

CORRECT INBRENGEN (Soundstoppers™ Banded afbeelding B) 1. Houd de oordoppen met beugel 
met beide handen recht voor u. 2. Neem het ene uiteinde van de beugel in de ene hand en trek met de 
andere hand uw oorlel naar achteren om de gehoorgang te openen. Plaats nu de oordop correct in het oor. 
Neem vervolgens het andere uiteinde van de beugel en voer dezelfde handelingen uit voor het andere oor. 3. 
Controleer of de oordoppen met beugel correct zijn ingebracht.

INBRENGEN EN AANPASSEN (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C.) 1. Houd de bovenkant van uw oor vast en 
duw het zachtjes omhoog. Breng de oordop in het gehoorkanaal aan en maak hierbij een beweging met 
de klok mee. Herhaal dit proces aan de andere zijde. 2. Slechts een klein deel van de Maxifit pro-oordop 
zou zichtbaar uit uw oor moeten steken. U verwijdert de oordop door het steeltje in te drukken en het 
voorzichtig uit uw oor te trekken. Reinig de oordop na elke gebruiksbeurt. 

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD Maxifit Pro™: Deze oordoppen zijn herbruikbaar en moeten in een 
geschikt doosje (bijv. de geleverde verpakking) worden bewaard wanneer ze niet worden gebruikt. U wast 
de oordoppen door deze in water met een milde zeep voorzichtig tussen uw vingers te rollen. Spoel ze 
schoon en laat ze aan de lucht drogen.  GEBRUIK GEEN WARMTE . Dit product kan worden aangetast 
door bepaalde chemische stoffen. Meer informatie beschikbaar via uw leverancier. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Reinig de oordoppen met beugel in warm water. Dompel ze onder, zodat ze het 
water op kunnen nemen. De oordoppen zetten nu uit. Knijp de schuimrubberen oordoppen daarna voorzichtig 
droog. Laat ze na het reinigen ‘s nachts aan de lucht drogen. Hierdoor krijgen ze hun oorspronkelijke vorm 
en afmetingen terug. Dit product kan worden aangetast door bepaalde chemische stoffen. Meer informatie 
beschikbaar via uw leverancier.

OPSLAG Op een koele, droge plaats bewaren. Wanneer de oordoppen niet worden gebruikt of tijdens 
vervoer moeten ze worden opgeborgen in een doosje, beschermd tegen direct zonlicht en uit de buurt 
van chemicaliën en schurende stoffen om beschadiging door fysiek contact met harde oppervlakken/
voorwerpen te voorkomen. ALLERGIEËN Volgens de vereisten van de Europese aanbevelingen op het 
gebied van gezondheid en veiligheid, dient de gebruiker er rekening mee te houden dat wanneer de 
oordop in contact komt met de huid, dit bij gevoelige personen een allergische reactie kan veroorzaken. Is 
dit het geval, verlaat dan de gevarenzone, verwijder de oordoppen en vraag een arts om advies.

MARKERINGEN EN BETEKENISSEN: (niet alle onderstaande markeringen zullen op het product zichtbaar zijn):

De modelreferentie

 / 
Het handelsmerk van de 
fabrikant

Conform de UK wetgeving 
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Het Europese normnummer voor 
gehoorbescherming.

Conform de Europese wetgeving 
2016/425

Bereik van de opslagtemperatuur Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid

  De onderdelen van de gehoorbeschermer kunnen worden gerecycled

 
LEGENDA BIJ DE DEMPINGSTABEL (Diagram D): H = Dempingswaarde hoge frequentie in decibel | 
M = Dempingswaarde gemiddelde frequentie in decibel | L = Dempingswaarde lage frequentie in decibel 
| SNR = Beoordelingsgetal van de gehoorbescherming in decibel  | F (Hz) = Frequentie gemeten in 
Hertz  | MA (dB) = Gemiddelde demping in decibel | SD = Standaarddeviatie | APV(dB) = Aangenomen 
beschermingswaarde in decibel . 

Type Oordop Materialen Gewicht Nominale Diameter /
Maat

SoundStoppers™ PU-schuim 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-schuim/pvc 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyethyleen 11g Niet van toepassing (half in oor)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU-schuim/pvc 4g 8-12mm

DE GEHÖRSCHUTZ - EN352-2:2002
Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung dieses Produkts finden Sie unter: documents.jspsafety.com

WARNUNG: Der Gehörschutz wird erheblich beeinträchtigt, wenn die Tragehinweise und -empfehlungen 
nicht befolgt werden. WARNUNG: Diese Ohrstöpsel sollten nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr 
besteht, dass sich die Verbindungsschnur  / bügel während des Gebrauchs verheddert. WARNUNG: Der 
Lärmpegel kann ein gesundheitsgefährdendes Level erreichen, wenn der bügel angeschlagen wird.

DER TRÄGER MUSS SICHERSTELLEN, DASS: 1. Die Ohrstöpsel gemäß diesen Anleitungen 
angepasst, eingestellt und gepflegt werden 2. Die Ohrstöpsel in lauten Umgebungen immer getragen 
werden 3. Die wiederverwendbaren Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded Ohrstöpsel müssen 
regelmäßig auf Verschleiß und Schäden überprüft werden. 

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded  Diagramm A) 1. 
Rouler le bouchon entre les doigts propres pour le comprimer. 2. Tenir le pavillon de l’oreille et le tirer 
doucement vers le haut. Insérer le bouchon dans le conduit auditif.  3. Lorsque le bouchon d’oreille est bien 
en place dans le conduit auditif, attendre 30 secondes que le bouchon se place correctement. 4. Répéter 
cette action pour l’autre oreille. Seule une petite partie du bouchon doit rester visible et ressortir de l’oreille. 
Pour retirer le bouchon d’oreille, pincer l’extrémité du bouchon, tirer doucement dessus puis le jeter. 

ANPASSEN UND EINSTELLEN (Soundstoppers™ Banded Diagramm B) 1. Halten Sie den Bügel-
Ohrstöpsel mit beiden Händen vor sich. 2. Nehmen Sie ein Ende des Bügel-Ohrstöpsels in eine Hand und 
ziehen Sie mit der anderen Hand das Ohrläppchen nach hinten, um den Gehörkanal zu öffnen. Setzen 
Sie den Ohrstöpsel richtig in das Ohr ein. Nehmen Sie das andere Ende des Bügel-Ohrstöpsels und 
wiederholen Sie den Vorgang. 3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Bügel-Ohrstöpsel richtig sitzen.

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT (Maxifit Pro™ Diagramm C) 1. Tenir le pavillon de l’oreille et le 
tirer doucement vers le haut. Insérer le bouchon dans le conduit auditif avec un mouvement de rotation. 
Répéter cette action pour l’autre oreille. 2. Seule la tige du bouchon Maxifit Pro doit rester visible et 
ressortir de l’oreille. Pour retirer le bouchon d’oreille, pincer la tige du bouchon puis tirer délicatement 
dessus. Nettoyer les bouchons d’oreille après chaque utilisation. 

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE Maxifit Pro™: Diese Ohrstöpsel sind wiederverwendbar und sollten bei 
Nichtnutzung in einem geeigneten Behältnis (z.B. in der beigelegten Verpackung) aufbewahrt werden. Um 
die Stöpsel zu reinigen, rollen Sie sie zwischen den Fingern in milder Seifenlösung hin und her. Spülen 
Sie sie anschließend mit klarem Wasser ab und lassen Sie sie an der Luft trocknen.  NICHT MIT HITZE 
IN BERÜHRUNG BRINGEN. Bestimmte chemische Substanzen können dieses Produkt beschädigen. Für 
weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller oder Händler. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Reinigen Sie die Bügel-Ohrstöpsel in warmem Wasser. Tauchen Sie die Bügel-
Ohrstöpsel ein, damit sie sich mit Wasser vollsaugen können. Die Ohrstöpsel quellen dabei auf. Drücken Sie 
die Schaumstoff-Ohrstöpsel vorsichtig trocken. Lassen Sie sie nach dem Waschen über Nacht trocknen. 
Dabei nehmen die Ohrstöpsel wieder ihre ursprüngliche Form und Größe an. Bestimmte chemische 
Substanzen können dieses Produkt beschädigen. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Hersteller oder Händler.

AUFBEWAHRUNG Lagern Sie die Stöpsel kühl und trocken. Bei Nichtnutzung oder beim Transport 
sollten die Stöpsel in einem vor direktem Sonnenlicht geschützten Behältnis aufbewahrt werden und nicht 
mit Chemikalien und Schleifmitteln in Berührung kommen, um Schäden durch Kontakt mit rauen oder 
harten Gegenständen zu vermeiden. INFORMATIONEN FÜR ALLERGIKER Gemäß den europäischen 
Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen weisen wir Sie darauf hin, dass die Ohrstöpsel durch direkten 
Hautkontakt bei empfindlichen Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Verlassen Sie in 
diesem Fall den Gefahrenbereich, nehmen Sie die Ohrstöpsel heraus und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN UND BEDEUTUNGEN: (Nicht alle Kennzeichnungen sind auf dem Produkt zu sehen):

Modellbezeichnung

 / 
Hersteller oder 
Handelsmarke

Übereinstimmung mit der UK Verordnung SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Die europäische Norm 
für Gehörschutz.

Produkt erfüllt alle Anforderungen dieser für 
dieses Produkt gültigen EU-Richtlinien 2016/425

Temperaturbereich für 
die Lagerung Maximale relative Feuchtigkeit

  Die Bestandteile des Gehörschutzes können recycelt werden

 
ANLEITUNG ZUR DÄMPFUNGSWERTTABELLE (Diagramm D): H = Hochfrequenz-Dämpfungswert in 
Dezibel | M = Medium frequency attenuation value in decibels | L = Niedrigfrequenz-Dämpfungswert in 
Dezibel | SNR = Einzahlwert des Gehörschutzes in Dezibel  | F (Hz) =  Frequenz gemessen in Hertz  | 
MA (dB) = Mittlere Dämpfung in Dezibel | SD = Standardabweichung | APV(dB) = APV-Wert in Dezibel. 

ART DES OHRSTÖPSELS MATERIALIEN Masse Nenndurchmesser/Größe
SoundStoppers™ PU-Schaum 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-Schaum / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyethylen 11g Nicht relevant (Semi-Aural)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU-Schaum / PVC 4g 8-12mm

DA HØREVÆRN - EN352-2:2002
Denne vejledning skal opbevares til senere brug. En kopi af denne vejledning og 
overensstemmelseserklæring for produktet kan findes på produktsiden: documents.jspsafety.com

ADVARSEL: Beskyttelsen nedsættes betydeligt, hvis anvisningerne for isætning og anbefalingerne ikke 
følges. ADVARSEL: Disse ørepropper må ikke bruges, hvis der er risiko for, at deres snor / bøjlen kan 
komme til at sidde fast under brug. ADVARSEL: Der kan opstå skadelige støjniveauer, hvis bøjlen rammes.

BRUGEREN SKAL SIKRE FØLGENDE: 1. Ørepropperne isættes, tilpasses og vedligeholdes i 
overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner 2. Ørepropperne bruges altid, når man opholder sig i støjende 
omgivelser 3. Genbrugelige Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded propper skal jævnligt efterses for 
slid og skade. 

TILPASNING OG JUSTERING (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A.) 1. Rul 
øreproppen mellem rene fingre for at presse den sammen 2. Tag fat i den øverste del af dit øre, og træk 
let opad. Før øreproppen ind i øregangen, 3. Når øreproppen sidder godt i øregangen, skal den holdes 
der i 30 sekunder, så den får tid til at udvide sig.Gentag denne proces i det andet øre. 4. Kun en lille del af 
øreproppen skal kunne ses stikke ud af øret.Tag øreproppen ud ved at klemme i enden af øreproppen og 
trække forsigtigt i den, bortkast ørepropperne.

MONTERING OG TILPASNING (Soundstoppers™ Banded - diagram B) 1. Hold ørepropperne med bøjle 
i begge hænder foran dig. 2. Tag fat i den ene ende af ørepropperne med bøjle med den ene hånd, imens 
du med den anden hånd trækker øreflippen tilbage for at åbne op til øregangen. Anbring øreproppen korrekt 
i øret. Tag fat i den anden ende af ørepropperne med bøjle, og gentag fremgangsmåden med det andet øre. 
3. Sørg for, at ørepropperne med bøjle sidder korrekt.

TILPASNING OG JUSTERING (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C.) 1. Tag fat i den øverste del af dit øre, og træk 
let opad. Før øreproppen ind i øregangen, mens øreproppen drejes med uret. Gentag denne proces i det 
andet øre. 2. Kun stilken af Maxifit pro øreproppen skal kunne ses stikke ud af øret. Tag øreproppen ud 
ved at klemme om øreproppens stilk og trække forsigtigt i den. Rengør ørepropperne efter hver brug. 

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE Maxifit Pro™: Disse ørepropper kan genbruges og skal 
opbevares i en egnet beholder (f.eks. den medfølgende emballage), når de ikke bruges. Ørepropperne 
kan vaskes ved forsigtigt at gnubbe dem med fingrene i mildt sæbevand. Skyl dem rene, og lad dem 
lufttørre. UNDGÅ BRUG AF VARME. Dette produkt kan blive påvirket negativt af visse kemiske stoffer. 
Yderligere oplysninger kan fås hos leverandøren. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Rengør ørepropperne med bøjle i varmt vand. Læg ørepropperne med bøjle i 
blød i det varme vand. Det får ørepropperne til at svulme op. Tag ørepropperne op efter lidt tid, og klem dem 
forsigtigt tørre. Lad dem tørre natten over. På den måde vender ørepropperne tilbage til deres oprindelige 
form og størrelse. Dette produkt kan blive påvirket negativt af visse kemiske stoffer. Yderligere oplysninger 
kan fås hos leverandøren.

OPBEVARING Opbevares et køligt, tørt sted. Når ørepropperne ikke bruges, eller når de transporteres, 
skal de opbevares i en beholder væk fra direkte sollys, kemikalier og slibende materialer, så de ikke 
beskadiges på grund af fysisk kontakt med hårde overflader/genstande. ALLERGIER I henhold til de 
europæiske arbejdsmiljøanbefalinger underrettes brugeren hermed om, at når øreproppen er i kontakt 
med brugerens hud, kan der forekomme allergiske reaktioner hos visse personer. Hvis det sker, skal 
brugeren forlade fareområdet, fjerne ørepropperne og derefter følge lægens råd.

MÆRKNINGER OG BETYDNINGER: (Ikke alle nedenstående mærkninger vil være synlige på produktet):

Modelhenvisningen

 / Producentens varemærke I overensstemmelse med 
UK-lovgivningen SI 2018 No. 390

EN 352 Den europæiske standard 
nummer for høreværn.

I overensstemmelse med EU-
lovgivningen 2016/425

Temperaturområde under lagring Maksimal relativ fugtighed

  Komponenterne i høreværnet kan genbruges

VEJLEDNING TIL DÆMPNINGSTABEL  (Diagram D):  H = Dæmpningsværdi for højfrekvente lyde i 
decibel | M = Dæmpningsværdi for mellemfrekvente lyde i decibel | L = Dæmpningsværdi for lavfrekvente 
lyde i decibel  | SNR = SNR-værdi for ørebeskyttelsen i decibel | F (Hz) = Frekvens målt i Hertz  |  
MA (dB) = Gennemsnitlig dæmpning i decibel | SD = Standardafvigelse | APV(dB) = Antaget 
beskyttelsesværdi i decibel. 

Øreproppens Type Materialer Vægt Nominel Diameter /
Størrelse

SoundStoppers™ PU-skum 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-skum/pvc 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyetylen 11g Ikke relevant (semi-aurale)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU-skum/pvc 4g 8-12mm

NO HØRSELVERN - EN352-2:2002
Denne håndboken må beholdes for fremtidig referanse. En kopi av denne manualen og 
samsvarserklæringen for produktet finner du på produktsiden: documents.jspsafety.com 

ADVARSEL: Beskyttelsen vil bli betydelig redusert dersom bruksanvisningen og anbefalingene ikke følges. 
ADVARSEL: Ørepluggene må ikke benyttes når det er fare for at tilkoblingsledningen / bånd kan hekte seg 
fast under bruk. ADVARSEL: Skadelig støynivåer kan oppstå hvis det rettes slag mot bånd.

BRUKER MÅ PASSE PÅ FØLGENDE: 1. Ørepluggene blir satt inn, tilpasset og vedlikeholdt i samsvar med 
denne bruksanvisningen. 2. Ørepluggene benyttes hele tiden i støyende omgivelser. 3. Flerbruksørepluggene 
Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded må inspiseres regelmessig for slitasje og skade. 

MONTERING OG JUSTERING (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A) 1. Press 
ørepluggen sammen ved å rulle den mellom rene fingrer 2. Hold i toppen av øret og trekk forsiktig oppover. 
Sett ørepluggen inn i ørekanalen. 3. Når ørepluggen sitter godt fast i ørekanalen, venter du i 30 sekunder 
slik at den får utvidet seg. Gjenta prosedyren på motsatt side. 4. Bare en liten del av ørepluggen skal 
være synlig og stikke ut av øret. For å fjerne ørepluggen klyper du i enden av pluggen, trekker forsiktig 
og kaster ørepluggene. 

PÅSETTING OG JUSTERING (Soundstoppers™ Banded, diagram B) 1. Hold øreproppene med bånd i 
begge hender foran deg. 2. Ta proppen i den ene enden i den ene hånden, og trekk øreflippen tilbake med 
den andre hånden for å åpne ørekanalen. Sett øreproppen riktig inn i øret. Ta øreproppen i den andre enden 
i hånden og gjenta. 3. Sjekk at øreproppene med bånd er riktig påsatt.

MONTERING OG JUSTERING (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C) 1. Hold i toppen av øret og trekk forsiktig 
oppover. Sett pluggen inn i ørekanalen med en roterende bevegelse. Gjenta prosedyren på motsatt side. 
2. Bare stilken på Maxifit pro-pluggen skal være synlig og stikke ut av øret. Pluggen fjernes ved å klype i 
stilken og trekke forsiktig. Rengjør ørepluggen hver gang du har brukt den. 

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD Maxifit Pro™: Ørepluggene kan brukes om igjen og bør oppbevares 
i en egnet beholder (f.eks. medfølgende emballasje) når de ikke brukes. Pluggene kan vaskes ved å 
rulle dem forsiktig mellom fingrene i mildt såpevann. Skyll dem og la dem lufttørke.  VARME MÅ IKKE 
BRUKES. Produktet kan bli vesentlig påvirket av visse kjemiske stoffer. Mer informasjon kan innhentes 
fra leverandøren. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Rengjør proppene med bånd med varmt vann. Senk øreproppene i vann og la 
dem trekke til seg vann. Øreproppene vil svelle. Klem vannet forsiktig ut av øreproppene. Når de er vasket, la 
dem lufttørke over natten. Da får øreproppene tilbake den opprinnelige fasongen og størrelsen. Produktet kan 
bli vesentlig påvirket av visse kjemiske stoffer. Mer informasjon kan innhentes fra leverandøren.

OPPBEVARING Lagres på et kjølig, tørt sted. Når pluggene ikke brukes eller under transport, bør de 
lagres i en beholder borte fra sollys, kjemikalier og slipende stoffer for å unngå at de ødelegges av 
fysisk kontakt med harde overflater/gjenstander. ALLERGI I henhold til kravene i europeiske helse- og 
sikkerhetsanbefalinger, informeres brukeren om at pluggen kan forårsake allergireaksjoner for enkelte 
personer når den er i kontakt med huden. Hvis dette skulle inntreffe, må brukeren forlate faresonen, fjerne 
ørepluggene og søke råd hos lege.

MERKING OG BETYDNING: (ikke all merking nedenfor vil finnes på produktet):

Modellreferanse

 / 
Produsentens varemerke I samsvar med UK lovgivning SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Europeisk standard for hørselsvern. I samsvar med europeisk lovgivning 
2016/425

Temperaturområde for oppbevaring Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet

  Ørebeskyttelsens deler kan resirkuleres

FORKLARING AV LYDDEMPINGSTABELL  (Diagram D): H = Høyfrekvens dempeverdi i decibel |  
M = Middels frekvens dempeverdi i decibel | L = Lavfrekvens dempeverdi i decibel | SNR = Single number 
rating for hørselvernet i decibel | F (Hz) = Frekvens målt i Hertz | MA (dB) =  Gjennomsnittlig demping i 
decibel | SD =  Standardavvik | APV(dB) =  Antatte beskyttelsesverdier i decibel. 

Type Øreplugg Materialer Masse Nominell Diameter /
Størrelse

SoundStoppers™ PU-skum 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-skum/pvc 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyetylen 11g Ikke aktuelt (semi-aural)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU-skum/pvc 4g 8-12mm

SV HÖRSELSKYDD - EN352-2:2002
Denna handbok måste sparas för framtida bruk. En kopia av denna handbok och försäkran om 
överensstämmelse för produkten finns på produktsidan av: documents.jspsafety.com 

VARNING: Skyddseffekten försämras allvarligt om anvisningarna och rekommendationerna för isättning 
inte efterföljs. VARNING: Dessa öronproppar bör inte användas om det finns risk att snodden / bygel kan 
fastna vid användning.  VARNING: Skadliga ljudnivåer kan förekomma om bygeln fastnar.

ANVÄNDAREN BÖR SÄKERSTÄLLA ATT:  1. öronpropparna sätts i, justeras och underhålls enligt dessa 
anvisningar 2. öronpropparna alltid används i bullriga miljöer 3. Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded 
hörselproppar för flergångsbruk ska kontrolleras regelbundet så att de inte är slitna eller skadade. 

PASSFORM OCH JUSTERING (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A) 1. Rulla ihop 
öronproppen med rena fingrar 2. Håll i örats ovansida och dra försiktigt uppåt. För in hörselproppen i 
hörselgången. 3. Håll kvar öronproppen en halv minut när den sitter ordentligt i hörselgången så att den 
hinner expandera ordentligt. Upprepa på andra sidan. 4. Endast en liten del av öronproppen ska vara 
synlig utanför örat. Ta ut öronproppen genom nypa tag i den utstickande änden och dra försiktigt. Släng 
öronpropparna efter användning. 

ANPASSNING OCH JUSTERING (Soundstoppers™ Banded Diagram B) 1. Håll ögonpropparna med 
bygel framför dig med båda händerna. 2. Ta tag i en sida av öronpropparna med bygel med ena handen och 
dra örsnibben bakåt med den andra handen för att öppna upp hörselgången. Placera öronproppen korrekt 
i örat. Gör samma sak med den andra sidan av öronpropparna med bygel. 3. Säkerställ att öronpropparna 
med bygel är korrekt insatta.

PASSFORM OCH JUSTERING (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C) 1. Håll i örats ovansida och dra försiktigt 
uppåt. Sätt in proppen i hörselgången genom att vrida den något. Upprepa på andra sidan. 2. Endast 
skaftet på Maxifit™ pro ska vara synligt utanför örat. Du tar ut öronproppen genom nypa tag i skaftet och 
dra ut den försiktigt. Rengör alltid öronpropparna efter användning. 

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL Maxifit Pro™: Öronpropparna kan användas flera gånger och bör 
förvaras i en lämplig behållare (t.ex. medföljande förpackning) när de inte används. Tvätta propparna 
genom att rulla dem lätt mellan fingrarna i vatten med mild tvål. Skölj och låt lufttorka. ANVÄND INTE 
VÄRME. Produkten kan skadas av vissa kemiska ämnen. Du kan få mer information från leverantören. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Skölj öronpropparna med bygel i varmt vatten för att rengöra dem. Sänk ner 
öronpropparna med bygel och låt dem suga upp vatten. Öronpropparna blir större i storleken. Krama försiktigt 
skumöronpropparna torra. Låt dem lufttorka över natten efter rengöring; då återgår de till sin ursprungliga from 
och storlek. Produkten kan skadas av vissa kemiska ämnen. Du kan få mer information från leverantören.

FÖRVARING Förvaras svalt och torrt. När propparna inte används eller under transport bör de förvaras 
i en behållare och inte utsättas för direkt solljus, kemikalier eller slipande ämnen, för att förhindra skada 
genom fysisk kontakt med hårda ytor/objekt. ALLERGIER Enligt europeiska arbetsmiljörekommendationer 
bör användaren vara medveten om att när öronproppen är i kontakt med användarens hud kan den orsaka 
allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga individer. I sådana fall bör användaren lämna det bullriga området, ta ut 
öronpropparna och rådfråga läkare.

MÄRKNINGAR OCH BETYDELSER: (inte alla märkningar nedan kommer att synas på produkten):

Modellbeteckningen

 / Tillverkarens varumärke I samsvar med UK lovgivning   
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Den europeiska standarden 
för hörselskydd. Uppfyller europeisk lagstiftning 2016/425

Förvaringstemperatur Maximal relativ fuktighet

  Komponenterna i öronskyddet kan återvinnas

GUIDE TILL DÄMPNINGSTABELL  (Diagram D):  
H = Dämpning av höga frekvenser i decibel | M =  Dämpning av medelhöga frekvenser i decibel |  
L =  Dämpning av låga frekvenser i decibel  | SNR =  Mätvärde för hörselskyddets ljuddämpning i decibel 
| F (Hz) = Frekvens uppmätt i Hertz  | MA (dB) = Medeldämpning i decibel | SD =  Standardavvikelse | 
APV(dB) = Förväntad skyddseffekt i decibel.

Typ Av Öronpropp Material Massa Nominell Diameter /
Størlek

SoundStoppers™ PU-skum 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-skum/pvc 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyetylen 11g Gäller ej (halvt i örat)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU-skum/pvc 4g 8-12mm

FI KUULON SUOJAAMINEN - EN352-2:2002
Tämä käsikirja on säilytettävä myöhempää käyttöä varten. Kopio tästä käsikirjan ja 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus tuotteen löytyvät tuotteen sivulle: documents.jspsafety.com

VAROITUS: Tuotteesta saatava suoja heikkenee merkittävästi, jos sovitusohjeita ja suosituksia ei 
noudateta. VAROITUS: Korvatulppia ei saa käyttää tilanteissa, joissa nauha / sankasuojain voi jäädä 
johonkin kiinni käytön aikana. VAROITUS: sankasuojain rikkoutuminen voi aiheuttaa haitallisille 
melutasoille altistumisen.

KÄYTTÄJÄN ON VARMISTETTAVA, ETTÄ: 1. korvatulpat sovitetaan, säädetään ja huolletaan näiden 
ohjeiden mukaisesti 2. korvatulppia käytetään meluisissa ympäristöissä 3. Uudelleenkäytettävät Maxifit Pro™ 
/ Soundstoppers™ Banded - korvatulpat on tarkastettava säännöllisesti kulumisen ja vaurioiden varalta. 

PAIKALLEEN ASETTAMINEN JA SÄÄTÄMINEN: (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded 
kaaviokuva A) 1. Litistä korvatulppa pyörittämällä sitä puhtaiden sormien välissä 2. Pidä kiinni korvan 
yläosasta ja vedä sitä hieman ylöspäin. Aseta korvatulppaa korvakanavaan. 3. Kun korvatulppa on 
mukavasti korvakäytävässä, anna sen olla paikallaan 30 sekuntia, jotta se ehtii laajeta. Aseta korvatulppa 
toiseen korvaan samalla tavalla. 4. Korvan ulkopuolella tulee näkyä ainoastaan pieni osa korvatulpasta. 
Irrota korvatulppa puristamalla tulpan päästä ja vetämällä se varovasti ulos. Hävitä korvatulpat. 

ISTUVUUDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN (Soundstoppers™ Banded, kuva B) 1. Ota molemmin käsin kiinni 
sankasuojaimesta ja pidä suojain edessäsi. 2. Tartu yhdellä kädellä sankasuojaimen toisesta päästä ja vedä 
toisella kädellä korvannipukkaa taakse korvakäytävän avaamiseksi. Aseta korvatulppa korvaan oikein. Ota 
kiinni sankasuojaimen toisesta päästä ja tee samoin. 3. Varmista, että sankasuojain istuu oikein.

PAIKALLEEN ASETTAMINEN JA SÄÄTÄMINEN: (Maxifit Pro™ kaaviokuva C) 1. Pidä kiinni korvan 
yläosasta ja vedä sitä hieman ylöspäin. Aseta korvatulppa korvakäytävään kiertämällä sitä. Aseta 
korvatulppa toiseen korvaan samalla tavalla. 2. Korvan ulkopuolella tulee näkyä ainoastaan Maxifit pro 
-korvatulpan varsi. Irrota korvatulppa puristamalla tulpan varresta ja vetämällä tulppa varovasti ulos.
Puhdista korvatulpat jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. 

PUHDISTAMINEN JA HUOLTAMINEN Maxifit Pro™: Korvatulppia voi käyttää uudelleen. Korvatulppia 
kannattaa säilyttää sopivassa pakkauksessa (esim. mukana toimitetussa pakkauksessa), kun niitä ei 
käytetä. Voit pestä korvatulpat rullaamalla niitä kevyesti sormien välissä miedossa saippuavedessä. 
Huuhtele puhtaaksi ja anna kuivua itsestään. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LÄMPÖÄ. Tietyt kemialliset aineet voivat 
vaurioittaa tuotetta. Lisätietoja saa jälleenmyyjältä. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Puhdista sankasuojain pesemällä se lämpimässä vedessä. Upota sankasuojain 
veteen ja anna korvatulppien imeä itseensä vettä. Korvatulppien koko kasvaa. Purista vaahtotulpat varovasti 
kuiviksi. Pesemisen jälkeen anna kuivua yön yli, jolloin korvatulppien alkuperäinen muoto ja koko palautuvat. 
Tietyt kemialliset aineet voivat vaurioittaa tuotetta. Lisätietoja saat jälleenmyyjältä.

SÄILYTYS Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. Kun korvatulppia ei käytetä tai niitä kuljetetaan 
paikasta toiseen, niitä on säilytettävä sopivassa pakkauksessa valolta, kemikaaleilta ja hankaavilta 
aineilta suojattuna, jotta fyysiset kosketukset koviin pintoihin/esineisiin eivät vaurioita niitä. ALLERGIAT 
Eurooppalaisten terveys- ja turvallisuussuositusten mukaisesti käyttäjää varoitetaan siitä, että korvatulppa 
voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion tietyillä ihmisillä, kun se on kosketuksissa käyttäjän ihon kanssa. Poistu 
tällöin vaara-alueelta, poista korvatulpat korvista ja noudata lääkärin antamia ohjeita.

MERKINNÄT JA NIIDEN MERKITYKSET: (kaikkia alla olevia merkintöjä ei ole lisätty tuotteeseen):

Mallin viite

 / 
Valmistajan tavaramerkki Noudattaa UK lainsäädäntöä SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Eurooppalaisen  
kuulonsuojainstandardin numero.

Noudattaa eurooppalaista 
lainsäädäntöä 2016/425

Lämpötila-alue säilytyksen aikana Suhteellinen kosteus enintään

  Kuulosuojaimen osat voidaan kierrättää

TAULUKON LYHENTEIDEN SELITYKSET  (kaaviokuva D): H = Korkeiden taajuuksien vaimennusarvo 
desibeleinä | M = Keskitasoisten taajuuksien vaimennusarvo desibeleinä | L = Matalien taajuuksien 
vaimennusarvo desibeleinä | SNR = Yleinen vaimennusarvo desibeleinä | F (Hz) = Mitattu taajuus 
hertseinä | MA (dB) =  Keskivaimennus desibeleinä | SD = Keskihajonta | APV(dB) = Oletettu suojausarvo 
desibeleinä.

Korvatulpan Tyyppi Materiaalit Paino Nominell Diameter /
Størlek

SoundStoppers™ PU-vaahto 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-vaahto/PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyeteeni 11g Ei sovellettavissa 
(korvakäytävään asetettavat tulpat)

MaxiFit Pro™ PU-vaahto/PVC 4g 8-12mm

ES PROTECCIÓN AUDITIVA - EN352-2:2002
Puede encontrar una copia de la Declaración de conformidad de este producto en: 
documents.jspsafety.com

ADVERTENCIA: La protección alcanzada se verá seriamente disminuida en caso de no seguir las 
instrucciones y recomendaciones. ADVERTENCIA: Estos tapones protectores no deben utilizarse 
si existe riesgo de que el la banda para la cabeza / banda conector se enganche durante su uso. 
ADVERTENCIA: Si la banda para la cabeza se golpea, podrían alcanzarse niveles de sonido peligrosos.

EL PORTADOR DEBE ASEGURARSE DE QUE: 1. coloca, ajusta y mantiene los tapones protectores 
según las siguientes instrucciones 2. lleva siempre los tapones protectores en entornos ruidosos 3. Los 
tapones protectores reutilizables Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded deben revisarse regularmente 
para comprobar que no están desgastados ni presentan daños. 

COLOCACIÓN Y AJUSTE: (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagrama A) 1. Comprima 
el tapón auditivo girándolo entre los dedos limpios. 2. Tire con suavidad hacia arriba de la parte superior 
de la oreja. Inserte el tapón en el canal auditivo.  3. Cuando esté bien ajustado en el canal auditivo, 
espere 30 segundos a que se expanda de forma apropiada. Repita este proceso con el tapón opuesto. 
4. Si ha colocado correctamente el tapón, solo debería verse una pequeña parte fuera de la oreja. Para 
extraer los tapones auditivos, tómelos por su extremo haciendo pinza con los dedos, tire con suavidad y, 
a continuación, deshágase de ellos. 

AJUSTE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, diagrama B) 1. Sujete los tapones protectores con banda frente a 
usted con las dos manos. 2. Con una mano, coja un extremo de los tapones protectores con banda y estire 
el lóbulo de la oreja con la otra para abrir el canal auditivo. Coloque el tapón correctamente en la oreja. Coja 
el otro extremo de los tapones protectores con banda y repita el proceso. 3. Asegúrese de que los tapones 
protectores con banda estén correctamente colocados.

COLOCACIÓN Y AJUSTE: (Maxifit Pro™ Diagrama C) 1. Tire con suavidad hacia arriba de la parte 
superior de la oreja. Inserte el tapón en el canal auditivo con un movimiento rotatorio. Repita este proceso 
con el tapón opuesto. 2. Si ha colocado correctamente el Maxifit Pro™, solo debería verse su barra 
fuera de la oreja. Para sacar el tapón protector, tome la barra haciendo pinza con los dedos y tire de ella 
suavemente. Limpie el tapón protector después de cada uso. 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO: Maxifit Pro™: Estos tapones protectores son reutilizables y cuando no 
se utilicen deben guardarse en un contenedor apropiado (p. ej., en la caja en la que se entregan). Para 
lavarlos, hágalos girar entre los dedos suavemente en agua templada con jabón. Enjuague hasta eliminar 
el jabón y déjelos secar de forma natural. NO UTILICE CALOR. Algunas sustancias químicas pueden 
dañar el producto. Si desea más información, solicítela a su suministrador. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Para limpiar los tapones protectores con banda, utilice agua caliente. 
Sumérjalos y deje que se empapen. Los tapones aumentarán de tamaño. Apriételos con cuidado para 
eliminar el exceso de agua. Una vez limpios, déjelos secar al aire toda la noche para que vuelvan a su forma 
y tamaño originales. Algunas sustancias químicas pueden dañar el producto. Si desea más información, 
solicítela a su suministrador.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Guarde los tapones protectores en un lugar seco y fresco. Cuando no se utilicen o 
durante su transporte, guárdelos en un contenedor al que no dé directamente la luz solar y que los proteja 
de sustancias químicas y abrasivas. De este modo, no se deteriorarán debido al contacto con objetos 
o superficies duras. ALERGIAS: Tal y como exige la normativa sanitaria y de seguridad europea, se 
advierte al usuario de que cuando el tapón protector está en contacto con la piel, puede causar reacciones 
alérgicas en individuos sensibles. Si este es el caso, abandone el área peligrosa, quítese los tapones 
protectores y busque consejo médico.

MARCADOS Y SIGNIFICADOS: (no se observarán todos los marcados siguientes en el producto):

Referencia del modelo

 / 
Marca comercial del 
fabricante

De conformidad con la legislación UK SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Número de la norma europea 
sobre protección auditiva.

De conformidad con la legislación europea 
2016/425

Rango de temperaturas de 
almacenamiento Humedad relativa máxima

  Los componentes del protector auditivo pueden reciclarse

 
GUÍA DE LA TABLA DE ATENUACIÓN  (Diagrama D):   H = valor de atenuación de altas frecuencias 
en decibelios | M = valor de atenuación de frecuencias medias en decibelios | L = valor de atenuación de 
bajas frecuencias en decibelios  | SNR = Número de clasificación único en decibelios del protector auditivo  
 | F (Hz) = Frecuencia medida en hercios  | MA (dB) = Atenuación media en decibelios | SD =  Desviación 
estándar | APV(dB) = Valor de protección asumido en decibelios.

Tipo De Tapón Protector Materiales Masa Diámetro Nominal  /
Diámetro 

SoundStoppers™ PU-vaahto 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU-vaahto/PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietileno 11g No aplicable 
(semiauricular)

MaxiFit Pro™ PU-vaahto/PVC 4g 8-12mm

PT PROTEÇÃO AUDITIVA - EN352-2:2002  
Pode encontrar uma cópia da Declaração de Conformidade para este produto em: 
documents.jspsafety.com

AVISO: A proteção conferida será severamente prejudicada se as instruções e recomendações de 
colocação não forem cumpridas. AVISO: Estes tampões auriculares não devem ser usados se existir 
risco de o respetivo cordão / arco poder ficar preso durante a utilização dos mesmos. AVISO: Níveis de 
ruído prejudiciais poderão ser induzidos se o arco for golpeado.

O UTILIZADOR DEVE ASSEGURAR-SE DE QUE: 1. os tampões auriculares são colocados, ajustados e 
tratados em conformidade com estas instruções; 2. os tampões auriculares são usados em permanência 
em ambientes ruidosos; 3. Os tampões Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded reutilizáveis deverão ser 
inspecionados regularmente quanto a desgaste e dano. 

COLOCAÇÃO E AJUSTE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagrama A.) 1. Rode o 
tampão auricular entre os dedos limpos para comprimir. 2. Segure a parte de cima da orelha e puxe-a 
delicadamente para cima. Insira o tampão no canal auditivo. 3. Quando o tampão auricular estiver 
confortavelmente colocado no canal auditivo, segure-o durante 30 segundos para permitir que expanda.
Repita este procedimento no lado oposto. 4. Apenas uma pequena porção do tampão auricular deveria 
ser visível no exterior do ouvido. Para retirar o tampão auricular, aperte a extremidade do tampão, puxe 
delicadamente e elimine-os. 

COLOCAÇÃO E AJUSTE (TSoundstoppers™ Banded - Diagrama B) 1. Segure os tampões auriculares 
com arco com as duas mãos, à sua frente. 2. Pegue numa extremidade do tampão auricular com arco com 
uma mão e, com a outra mão, puxe o lóbulo da orelha para trás, de forma a abrir o canal auditivo. Insira o 
tampão auricular corretamente no ouvido. Pegue na outra extremidade do tampão auricular com arco e repita 
os passos acima. 3. Certifique-se de que os tampões auriculares com arco estão colocados corretamente.

COLOCAÇÃO E AJUSTE (Maxifit Pro™ Diagrama C) 1. Segure a parte de cima da orelha e puxe-a 
delicadamente para cima. Insira o tampão no canal auditivo, rodando-o. Repita este procedimento no 
lado oposto. 2. Apenas a haste do tampão Maxifit pro deveria ser visível no exterior do ouvido. Para 
retirar o tampão auricular, aperte a haste do tampão e puxe delicadamente. Limpe o tampão auditivo 
após cada utilização. 

LIMPEZA E CONSERVAÇÃO Maxifit Pro™: Estes tampões auriculares são reutilizáveis e, quando não 
estiverem a ser usados, devem ser guardados num recipiente adequado (na embalagem fornecida, por 
exemplo). Para lavar os tampões, rode-os cuidadosamente entre os dedos em água com sabão neutro. 
Enxague e deixe secar naturalmente.  NÃO UTILIZE CALOR. Este produto pode ser adversamente afetado 
por certas substâncias químicas. Maiores informações devem ser solicitadas junto do seu fornecedor. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Utilize água morna para limpar os tampões auriculares com arco. Mergulhe 
os tampões auriculares com arco e deixe que absorvam a água. O tamanho dos tampões auriculares irá 
expandir. Esprema suavemente os tampões auriculares de espuma até secarem. Após a lavagem, deixe-os 
a secar ao ar durante a noite; isto permitirá que os tampões auriculares voltem ao seu formato e tamanho 
originais. Este produto pode ser adversamente afetado por certas substâncias químicas. Mais informações 
devem ser solicitadas junto do seu fornecedor.

ARMAZENAMENTO Guarde num local seco e fresco. Os tampões, quando não estiverem a ser usados 
ou durante o transporte, devem ser guardados num recipiente afastado da luz solar direta, de químicos 
e substâncias abrasivas de modo a prevenir dano provocado por contacto direto com superfícies duras/
objetos. ALERGIAS: Tal y como exige la normativa sanitaria y de seguridad europea, se advierte al 
usuario de que cuando el tapón protector está en contacto con la piel, puede causar reacciones alérgicas 
en individuos sensibles. Si este es el caso, abandone el área peligrosa, quítese los tapones protectores 
y busque consejo médico.

MARCAÇÕES E SIGNIFICADOS: (nem todas as marcações abaixo indicadas encontrar-se-ão visíveis 
no produto):

A referência ao modelo

 / 
A marca comercial do fabricante Conformidade com a legislação UK  

SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 O Número da Norma Europeia 
relativa a Proteção Auditiva.

Conformidade com a legislação europeia 
2016/425

Gama de temperaturas de 
armazenamento Humidade relativa máxima

  Os componentes do protetor auricular podem ser reciclados

LEGENDA DA TABELA DE ATENUAÇÃO (Diagrama D):  H = Valor, em decibéis, da atenuação em 
alta frequência  | M = Valor, em decibéis, da atenuação em média frequência | L = Valor, em decibéis, da 
atenuação em baixa frequência  | SNR = Índice de número único, em decibéis, da proteção auricular  | F 
(Hz) =  Frequência medida em hertz | MA (dB) = Atenuação média em decibéis  | SD = Desvio padrão | 
APV(dB) =  Valor de proteção assumido em decibéis.

Tipo De Tapón Protector Materiais Peso Diâmetro Nominal  /
Tamanho 

SoundStoppers™ Espuma PU 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Espuma PU / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietileno 11g Não aplicável (semiauriculares)
MaxiFit Pro™ Espuma PU / PVC 4g 8-12mm

IT PROTEZIONE PER L’UDITO - EN352-2:2002
Questo manuale deve essere conservato per riferimento futuro. Una copia di questo manuale e la 
dichiarazione di conformità per il prodotto può essere trovata sulla pagina prodotto: 
documents.jspsafety.com

AVVERTENZA: Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni e dei consigli d’uso riduce notevolmente la protezione 
garantita. AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare i tappi per orecchie quando esiste il rischio che il cavo / archetto 
di sicurezza possa incastrarsi durante l’uso. ATTENZIONE: Se si urta archetto, i livelli di rumore raggiunti 
possono essere dannosi.

LA PERSONA CHE INDOSSA I TAPPI PER ORECCHIE DEVE ACCERTARSI CHE:  1. i tappi per 
orecchie siano indossati, regolati e mantenuti come indicato nelle presenti istruzioni 2. i tappi per orecchie 
siano sempre indossati in ambienti rumorosi 3. Eseguire un’ispezione regolare dei tappi per orecchie 
Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded per rilevare la presenza di usura e danni. 

COME INDOSSARE E REGOLARE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Schema A) 1. 
Scorrere il tappo tra le dita effettuando una pressione 2. Tenere la parte superiore dell’orecchio e tirare 
delicatamente verso l’alto. Inserire il tappo nel canale auricolare, 3. Una volta inserito il tappo nel canale 
auricolare, mantenerlo per 30 secondi perché si espanda Ripetere la procedura per l’altro orecchio. 4. 
Solo una piccola parte del tappo deve restare visibile nell’orecchio. Per rimuovere il tappo, stringerne 
l’estremità, tirare delicatamente e smaltirlo. 

INSERIMENTO E REGOLAZIONE (Soundstoppers™ Banded Schema B) 1. Afferrare il tappo per 
le orecchie con entrambe le mani di fronte a sé. 2. A serrare un’estremità del tappo per le orecchie con 
una mano, e con l’altra tirare all’indietro il padiglione auricolare per allargare il canale uditivo. Inserire 
correttamente il tappo nell’orecchio. Afferrare l’altro tappo e ripetere.3. Assicurarsi che i tappi siano inseriti 
correttamente.

COME INDOSSARE E REGOLARE (Maxifit Pro™ Schema C) 1. Tenere la parte superiore dell’orecchio 
e tirare delicatamente verso l’alto. Inserire il tappo nel canale auricolare seguendo un movimento rotatorio. 
Ripetere la procedura per l’altro orecchio. 2. Solo una piccola parte di Maxifit Pro™ deve restare visibile 
nell’orecchio. Per rimuovere il tappo, stringere l’astina e tirare delicatamente. Pulire sempre il tappo dopo l’uso. 

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE Maxifit Pro™: I tappi per orecchie sono riutilizzabili, pertanto, quando non 
in uso, è necessario riporli in un contenitore adatto (ad esempio, la scatola fornita). Per lavare i tappi, 
farli scorrere delicatamente tra le dita usando acqua e un detergente neutro. Risciacquare e lasciare 
asciugare in maniera naturale.  NON IMPIEGARE FONTI DI CALORE. Alcune sostanze chimiche possono 
danneggiare il prodotto, è possibile reperire ulteriori informazioni presso il vostro fornitore. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Per pulire i tappi per le orecchie lavarli in acqua tiepida. Immergere i tappi per 
le orecchie e lasciare che assorbano bene l’acqua. I tappi si gonfieranno. Quindi spremere delicatamente i 
tappi di schiuma in modo da eliminare l’acqua. Dopo il lavaggio, lasciarli asciugare all’aria per una notte: in 
questo modo i tappi riacquisteranno la forma e le dimensioni originali. Alcune sostanze chimiche possono 
danneggiare il prodotto, è possibile reperire ulteriori informazioni presso il vostro fornitore.

CONSERVAZIONE Conservare in un ambiente fresco e asciutto. Quando non in uso o durante il trasporto, 
riporre i tappi in un contenitore, non esporre ai raggi diretti del sole e tenere lontano da sostanze chimiche 
e abrasive per evitare il danneggiamento dovuto al contatto con superfici od oggetti rigidi. ALLERGIE 
Come disposto dalle raccomandazioni europee in materia di salute e sicurezza, si informano gli utenti che, 
sugli individui predisposti, il contatto dei tappi con la pelle potrebbe provocare reazioni allergiche. Se tale 
evenienza si verifica, rimuovere i tappi e consultare un medico.

MARCATURE E SIGNIFICATI: (non tutte le marcature saranno visibili sul prodotto):

Riferimento modello

 / 
Il marchio del Produttore Conformità alla legislazione UK SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Il Numero Standard Europeo per 
la Protezione dell’Udito.

Conformità alla legislazione europea 
2016/425

Intervallo temperatura di 
conservazione Umidità relativa massima

  Le componenti per la protezioend ell’udito posSonis® essere riciclati.

GUIDA ALLA TABELLA DI ATTENUAZIONE (Schema D): H = Valore di attenuazione dell’alta frequenza 
in decibel  | M = Valore di attenuazione della media frequenza in decibel | L = Valore di attenuazione della 
bassa frequenza in decibel | SNR = Single number rating del dispositivo di protezione per l’udito in decibel  
| F (Hz) = Frequenza misurata in Hertz | MA (dB) = Attenuazione media in decibel | SD = Deviazione 
standard | APV(dB) = Valore di protezione presunto in decibel.

Tipo Di Tappo Materiale Peso Diametro Nominale  /
Dimensione 

SoundStoppers™ Schiuma poliuretanica 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Schiuma poliuretanica / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilene 11g Non pertinente (semi-auricolari)
MaxiFit Pro™ Schiuma poliuretanica / PVC 4g 8-12mm

EL ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΟ ΑΚΟΗΣ - EN352-2:2002
Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο πρέπει να φυλάσσονται για μελλοντική αναφορά. Ένα αντίγραφο του παρόντος 
εγχειριδίου και της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης για το προϊόν μπορεί να βρεθεί στη σελίδα του 
προϊόντος της: documents.jspsafety.com
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η παρεχόμενη προστασία διακυβεύεται σοβαρά αν δεν τηρηθούν οι οδηγίες 
και οι συστάσεις εφαρμογής. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Οι ωτασπίδες δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται 
όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να πιαστεί το κορδόνι / με στέκα σύνδεσης κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αν χτυπηθεί με στέκα κεφαλής, μπορεί να ακούγονται επιβλαβείς θόρυβοι.
Ο ΧΡΗΣΤΗΣ ΟΦΕΙΛΕΙ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΣΦΑΛΙΣΕΙ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ: 1. την εφαρμογή, τη ρύθμιση και τη συντήρηση 
των ωτασπίδων σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες 2. να φορά συνεχώς τις ωτασπίδες όταν βρίσκεται σε 
περιβάλλον με θόρυβο 3. Οι επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες ωτασπίδες Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ 
Banded θα πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται τακτικά για ενδεχόμενη φθορά και ζημιά. 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Διάγραμμα A) 1. Τρίψτε την 
ωτασπίδα ανάμεσα σε καθαρά δάχτυλα για να συμπιεστεί 2. Κρατήστε το πάνω μέρος του αυτιού και τραβήξτε 
το απαλά προς τα πάνω. Βάλτε την ωτασπίδα μέσα στο κανάλι του αυτιού, 3. Όταν η ωτασπίδα εφαρμόσει 
άνετα στο κανάλι του αυτιού, κρατήστε την σε αυτήν τη θέση για 30 δευτερόλεπτα για να διασταλεί. Επαναλάβετε 
την ίδια διαδικασία στο άλλο αυτί. 4. Μόνο ένα μικρό μέρος της ωτασπίδας θα πρέπει να είναι ορατό καθώς 
προεξέχει από το αυτί. Για να αφαιρέσετε την ωτασπίδα, πιάστε το άκρο της, τραβήξτε απαλά και απορρίψτε την. 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ (Soundstoppers™ Banded, εικόνα B) 1. Κρατήστε μπροστά σας και με τα 
δύο χέρια την ωτασπίδα με στέκα. 2. Πιάστε το ένα άκρο της ωτασπίδας με στέκα με το ένα χέρι, και με 
το άλλο χέρι τραβήξτε τον λοβό του αυτιού για να ανοίξετε το κανάλι του αυτιού. Τοποθετήστε σωστά την 
ωτασπίδα μέσα στο αυτί. Πιάστε το άλλο άκρο της ωτασπίδας με στέκα και επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία. 
3. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ωτασπίδες με στέκα έχουν τοποθετηθεί σωστά.
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ (Maxifit Pro™ Διάγραμμα C) 1. Κρατήστε το πάνω μέρος του αυτιού και 
τραβήξτε το απαλά προς τα πάνω. Βάλτε την ωτασπίδα μέσα στο κανάλι του αυτιού με μια περιστροφική 
κίνηση. Επαναλάβετε την ίδια διαδικασία στο άλλο αυτί. 2. Μόνο το στέλεχος της ωτασπίδας Maxifit 
Pro™ θα πρέπει να είναι ορατό καθώς προεξέχει από το αυτί. Για να αφαιρέσετε την ωτασπίδα, πιάστε 
το στέλεχος της ωτασπίδας και τραβήξτε το απαλά. Καθαρίζετε την ωτασπίδα ύστερα από κάθε χρήση. 
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ Maxifit Pro™: Οι ωτασπίδες αυτές είναι επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες 
και θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε κατάλληλη θήκη (π.χ. στην παρεχόμενη συσκευασία) όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιούνται. Για να πλύνετε τις ωτασπίδες, τρίψτε τες απαλά ανάμεσα στα δάχτυλα με ήπια 
σαπουνάδα. Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό και αφήστε τες να στεγνώσουν φυσικά. ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ 
ΘΕΡΜΟΤΗΤΑ. Το προϊόν αυτό ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες. Για 
περαιτέρω πληροφορίες απευθυνθείτε στον προμηθευτή σας. 
SoundStoppers™ Banded: Πλύνετε τις ωτασπίδες με στέκα με ζεστό νερό για να τις καθαρίσετε. Βυθίστε 
στο νερό τις ωτασπίδες με στέκα και αφήστε τες να απορροφήσουν νερό. Το μέγεθος των ωτασπίδων θα 
μεγαλώσει. Στύψτε απαλά τις ωτασπίδες από μαλακό αφρό για να στεγνώσουν. Αφού τις πλύνετε, αφήστε 
τες να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα κατά τη διάρκεια της νύχτας. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, οι ωτασπίδες θα ανακτήσουν 
το αρχικό τους σχήμα και μέγεθος. Το προϊόν αυτό ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από ορισμένες χημικές 
ουσίες. Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες απευθυνθείτε στον προμηθευτή σας.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ Φυλάσσεται σε δροσερό, στεγνό χώρο. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται ή κατά τη μεταφορά τους, 
οι ωτασπίδες θα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται μέσα σε θήκη, προστατευμένες από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, 
χημικές ουσίες και λειαντικά μέσα προς αποφυγή ενδεχόμενης ζημιάς από τη φυσική επαφή με σκληρές 
επιφάνειες/αντικείμενα. ΑΛΛΕΡΓΙΕΣ Όπως απαιτείται από τις συστάσεις της ευρωπαϊκής νομοθεσίας 
για την υγεία και την ασφάλεια, ο χρήστης προειδοποιείται ότι, σε περίπτωση επαφής των ωτασπίδων 
με το δέρμα του, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση σε ευαίσθητα άτομα. Σε αυτήν την 
περίπτωση, εγκαταλείψτε την περιοχή κινδύνου, αφαιρέστε τις ωτασπίδες και συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑ (στο προϊόν δεν είναι ορατές όλες οι παρακάτω σημάνσεις):

Το μοντέλο

 / 
Το εμπορικό σήμα του 
κατασκευαστή

Συμμόρφωση με την UK νομοθεσία SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο για 
την προστασία της ακοής

Συμμόρφωση με την Ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία 
2016/425

Εύρος θερμοκρασίας 
αποθήκευσης Μέγιστη σχετική υγρασία

  Τα στοιχεία των ωτοασπίδων είναι ανακυκλώσιμα
 
ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΕΞΑΣΘΕΝΗΣΗΣ (Διάγραμμα D): H = Τιμή εξασθένησης υψηλών συχνοτήτων σε 
ντεσιμπέλ | M = Τιμή εξασθένησης μεσαίων συχνοτήτων σε ντεσιμπέλ | L = Τιμή εξασθένησης χαμηλών 
συχνοτήτων σε ντεσιμπέλ | SNR =  Δείκτης Single Number Rating των ωτασπίδων σε ντεσιμπέλ |  
F (Hz) = Συχνότητα εκφρασμένη σε Hertz  | MA (dB) = Μέση εξασθένηση σε ντεσιμπέλ | SD = Τυπική 
απόκλιση | APV(dB) = Θεωρητική τιμή προστασίας σε ντεσιμπέλ.

Τυπος Ωτασπιδων Υλικα Peso Diametro Nominale  / Dimensione 
SoundStoppers™ Αφρός πολυουρεθάνης 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Αφρός πολυουρεθάνης / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Πολυαιθυλένιο 11g Δεν ισχύει (για τοποθέτηση στον 
ακουστικό πόρο, Semi-Aural)

MaxiFit Pro™ Αφρός πολυουρεθάνης / PVC 4g 8-12mm

TR KULAK KORUMASI - EN352-2:2002
Ürünün Uygunluk Taahhütnamesi’ne: documents.jspsafety.com - adresinden ulaşılabilir.

UYARI: Yerleştirme talimatları ve tavsiyelerine uyulmaması durumunda sağlanan koruma ciddi şekilde 
bozulacaktır. UYARI: Bu kulak tıkaçları, kullanım esnasında bağlantı kordonunun / bant sıkışma 
riski olduğu durumlarda  kullanılmamalıdır. UYARI: Kafa bandt sıkışırsa zararlı gürültü seviyeleri 
engellenemeyebilir.

KULLANICI TARAFINDAN SAĞLANMASI GEREKENLER: 1. Kulak tıkaçları talimatlara uygun şekilde 
yerleştirilmeli, ayarlanmalı ve muhafaza edilmelidir 2. Kulak tıkaçları her zaman gürültülü ortamlarda takılır 
3. Yeniden kullanılabilen Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded tıkaçlar aşınma ve hasara karşı düzenli 
kontrol edilmelidir. 

TAKMA VE AYAR (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Grafik A) 1. Sıkıştırmak için kulak 
tıkacını parmaklarınızın arasında çevirin 2. Kulağın üstü kısmını tutun ve hafifçe yukarıya doğru çekin. 
Tıkacı kulak kanalının içine sokun, 3. Kulak tıkacını güvenli bir şekilde yerleştirdiğinizde tam olarak 
genleşmesini sağlamak için tıkacı elinizle kulak kanalında 30 saniye tutun. Bu işlemi diğer kulağınız için 
de aynı şekilde tekrarlayın. 4. Kulağın dışında tıkacın sadece küçük bir kısmı görünmelidir. Kulak tıkacını 
çıkarmak için tıkacın ucunu yakalayın, hafifçe çekin ve kulak tıkacını imha edin. 

TAKMA VE AYARLAMA (Soundstoppers™ Banded Şekil B) 1. Bantlı Kulak tıkacını iki elinizle önünüzde 
tutun. 2. Bir elinizle Bantlı Kulak Tıkacının bir ucundan tutarken diğer elinizle kulak kanalını açmak için kulak 
memesini geriye doğru çekin. Kulak tıkacını kulağın içine doğru şekilde yerleştirin. Bantlı Kulak Tıkacının 
diğer ucundan tutun ve işlemi tekrarlayın. 3. Bantlı Kulak Tıkaçlarının doğru şekilde takıldığından emin olun.

TAKMA VE AYAR (Maxifit Pro™ Grafik C) 1. Kulağın üstü kısmını tutun ve hafifçe yukarıya doğru çekin. 
Tıkacı döndürerek kulak kanalının içine sokun. Bu işlemi diğer kulağınız için de aynı şekilde tekrarlayın. 2. 
Kulağın dışında Maxifit pro tıkacın sadece sapı görünmelidir. Kulak tıkacını çıkartmak için sapı yakalayın 
ve hafifçe dışarı çekin. Her kullanım sonrasında kulak tıkacını temizleyin. 

TEMİZLEME VE MUHAFAZA Maxifit Pro™: Bu kulak tıkaçları kullanıldıktan sonra yeniden kullanım 
için uygun bir kapta saklanmalıdır (örneğin; verilen paketinde). Tıkaçları yıkamak için ılık sabunlu suda 
hafifçe parmaklarınızın arasında yuvarlayın. Temiz suyla durulayın ve kendi halinde kurumaya bırakın.  
ISI KULLANMAYIN. Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddelerden olumsuz yönde etkilenebilir. Daha fazla bilgiyi 
tedarikçinizden öğrenebilirsiniz. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Bantlı Kulak Tıkaçlarını ılık suyla yıkayarak temizleyin. Bantlı Kulak Tıkaçlarını 
suya daldırarak suyu emmelerine izin verin. Kulak tıkaçlarının boyutu büyüyecektir. Köpük kulak tıkaçlarını 
nazikçe sıkarak kurutun. Yıkadıktan sonra gece boyunca kurumaya bırakın; bu, kulak tıkaçlarının orijinal 
şekline ve boyutuna dönmesini sağlayacaktır. Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddelerden olumsuz yönde 
etkilenebilir. Daha fazla bilgiyi tedarikçinizden öğrenebilirsiniz.

SAKLAMA Serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın. Tıkaçlar, kullanılmıyorken ya da taşıma esnasında sert 
yüzeyler/maddelerle fiziksel temas sonucu ortaya çıkabilecek hasarı önlemek için doğrudan güneş ışığı 
almayan, kimyasal ve aşındırıcı maddelerden uzak bir kapta muhafaza edilmelidir. ALERJİLER Avrupa 
Birliği’nin İş Sağlığı ve Güvenliği Yönetmeliği gereğince kullanıcı, kulak tıkacının deriye temas etmesi 
durumunda hassas kişilerde alerjik tepkiye neden olabileceği konusunda bilgilendirilir. Alerjik tepkiyle 
karşılaştığınız takdirde tehlikeli bölgeden ayrılın, kulak tıkaçlarını çıkarın ve doktor kontrolünden geçin.

İŞARETLER VE ANLAMLARI: (aşağıdaki işaretlerin hepsi ürün üzerinde bulunmayabilir):

Model referansı

 / Üretici Markası UK yönetmeliklerine uyumluluk
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 İşitme Koruyucuları için Avrupa 
Standardı Numarası.

Avrupa yönetmeliklerine uyumluluk 
2016/425

Muhafaza Sıcaklık aralığı Maksimum bağıl nem

  Kulak koruyucusunun parçaları geri dönüştürülebilir

FREKANS AZALTMA TABLOSU İÇİN KILAVUZ (Grafik D): H = Desibel cinsinden yüksek frekans 
azaltma değeri | M = Desibel cinsinden orta frekansı azaltma değeri | L = Desibel cinsinden düşük frekansı 
azaltma değeri  | SNR = Desibel cinsinden kulak koruyucusunun gürültü azaltma seviyesi | F (Hz) = Hertz 
cinsinden ölçülen frekans | MA (dB) = Desibel cinsinden ortalama azaltma  | SD = Standart sapma  | 
APV(dB) = Desibel cinsinden varsayılan koruma değeri. 

Kulak Tikaci Türü Malzemeler Ağirlik Nominal Çap  /
Boyut

SoundStoppers™ PU Köpük 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU Köpük / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilen 11g Uygulanamaz (Yarı İşitsel)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU Köpük / PVC 4g 8-12mm

PL OCHRONA SŁUCHU - EN352-2:2002  
Kopię Deklaracji Zgodności tego produktu można znaleźć na stronie documents.jspsafety.com

OSTRZEŻENIE: Ochrona zostanie poważnie osłabiona, jeżeli nie będą przestrzegane instrukcje 
dopasowania i zalecenia. OSTRZEŻENIE: Te zatyczki przeciwhałasowe nie powinny być stosowane 
tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko, że sznurek łączący / pałąku może zostać pochwycony w trakcie używania. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Uderzenie w pałąku zatyczek do uszu może wywołać szkodliwy hałas.

UŻYTKOWNIK MUSI ZAPEWNIĆ, ABY: 1. zatyczki przeciwhałasowe były dopasowane, wyregulowane 
i utrzymane zgodnie z tymi instrukcjami; 2. zatyczki przeciwhałasowe były noszone przez cały czas 
przebywania w hałaśliwym otoczeniu; 3. Zatyczki do uszu Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded 
wielokrotnego użytku powinny być regularnie kontrolowane pod kątem zużycia i uszkodzeń. 

DOPASOWANIE I REGULACJA (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Schemat A) 1. 
Rozwinąć wkładkę douszną czystymi palcami i ją ścisnąć. 2. Przytrzymać górną część ucha i pociągnąć 
delikatnie do góry. Włożyć zatyczkę do kanału słuchowego. 3. Po wsunięciu zatyczki przeciwhałasowej do 
kanału słuchowego należy ją przytrzymać przez 30 sekund, aby się rozszerzyła. Powtórzyć czynności z 
drugiej strony. 4. Poza ucho powinna wystawać tylko niewielka ilość wkładki dousznej. Aby wyjąć zatyczkę 
przeciwhałasową, należy ścisnąć palcami jej końcówkę i po wyjęciu zutylizować. 

DOPASOWANIE I REGULACJA (Soundstoppers™ Banded — diagram B) 1. Trzymać zatyczki w obu 
rękach przed sobą. 2. Jedną końcówkę trzymać w jednej ręce, a drugą ręką pociągnąć małżowinę uszną do 
tyłu, aby otworzyć kanał uszny. Włożyć zatyczkę do ucha. Powtórzyć czynność z drugą zatyczką. 3. Upewnić 
się, że zatyczki są włożone poprawnie.

DOPASOWANIE I REGULACJA (Maxifit Pro™ Schemat C) 1. Przytrzymać górną część ucha i pociągnąć 
delikatnie do góry. Ruchem obrotowym włożyć zatyczkę do kanału słuchowego. Powtórzyć czynności z 
drugiej strony.  2. Poza ucho powinna wystawać tylko szypułka zatyczki Maxifit Pro™. Aby wyjąć zatyczkę 
przeciwhałasową, należy ścisnąć palcami jej szypułkę i delikatnie pociągnąć. Wyczyścić zatyczkę po 
każdym użyciu. 

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA Maxifit Pro™: Te zatyczki przeciwhałasowe są wielokrotnego użytku 
i powinny być przechowywane w odpowiednim pojemniku (np. w dostarczonym opakowaniu), gdy nie 
są używane. Aby umyć zatyczki, należy je delikatnie obracać między palcami w wodzie z dodatkiem 
małej ilości mydła. Spłukać czystą wodą i pozostawić do wyschnięcia.  NIE UŻYWAĆ CIEPŁA. Niektóre 
substancje chemiczne mogą mieć niekorzystny wpływ na ten produkt. Dalsze informacje należy uzyskać 
od dostawcy.

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Zatyczki na pałąku czyścić letnią wodą. Zanurzyć je w wodzie i pozostawić, 
aby namokły. Wielkość zatyczek zwiększy się. Delikatnie ścisnąć zatyczki, aby pozbyć się wody. Pozostawić 
do wyschnięcia przez noc; umożliwi to zatyczkom powrót do oryginalnego kształtu i wielkości. Niektóre 
substancje chemiczne mogą mieć niekorzystny wpływ na ten produkt. Dalsze informacje należy uzyskać 
od dostawcy.

PRZECHOWYWANIE Przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu. Gdy nie są używane lub w czasie 
transportu, zatyczki należy przechowywać w pojemniku, nienarażone na działanie bezpośredniego 
światła słonecznego, z dala od substancji chemicznych i ściernych, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu na skutek 
fizycznego kontaktu z twardymi powierzchniami / przedmiotami. ALERGIE Zgodnie z europejskimi 
zaleceniami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy użytkownik powinien być poinformowany, że 
jeżeli zatyczka przeciwhałasowa ma kontakt ze skórą użytkownika, może to powodować uczulenie u 
osób podatnych. W taki przypadku należy wyjść z obszaru zagrożenia, wyjąć zatyczki przeciwhałasowe 
i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

OZNAKOWANIA I ICH ZNACZENIE: (nie wszystkie poniższe oznakowania są widoczne na produkcie):

Numer modelu

 / Znak handlowy producenta Zgodność z UK prawodawstwem  
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Numer normy europejskiej 
dotyczącej ochronników słuchu.

Zgodność z europejskim 
prawodawstwem 2016/425

Zakres temperatur 
przechowywania Maksymalna wilgotność względna

  Elementy nauszników przeciwhałasowych podlegają recyklingowi

OBJAŚNIENIA DO TABELI TŁUMIENIA HAŁASU (Schemat D):  H = Wartość tłumienia wysokiej 
częstotliwości w decybelach | M = Wartość tłumienia częstotliwości średniej w decybelach | L = Tłumienie 
niskiej częstotliwości w decybelach  | SNR = Jednocyfrowa ocena ochrony słuchu w decybelach  | F (Hz) 
= Częstotliwość mierzona w Hertzach | MA (dB) = Średnie tłumienie w decybelach  | SD = Odchylenie 
standardowe  | APV(dB) = Zakładana wartość ochrony w decybelach. 

Rodzaj Zatyczki Przeciwhałasowej Materiały Ağirlik Średnica nominalna /
Rozmiar

SoundStoppers™ Pianka PU 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Pianka PU / PCW 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietylen 11g Nie dotyczy (douszne)
MaxiFit Pro™ Pianka PU / PCW 4g 8-12mm

HU HALLÁSVÉDŐ - EN352-2:2002
Ez a kézikönyv meg kell őrizni a jövőben is. Egy példányát a kézikönyv és a vonatkozó 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a termék megtalálható a termék oldalán: documents.jspsafety.com

VIGYÁZAT: A használati utasítások és javaslatok figyelmen kívül hagyása esetén a termék által nyújtott 
védelem jelentősen csökken. VIGYÁZAT: A füldugó használata tilos, amennyiben fennáll a veszélye 
annak, hogy az összekötő zsinór / pántos füldugó használat közben beleakad valamibe. VIGYÁZAT: A 
pántos füldugó érő ütés esetén a viselő ártalmas zajszintnek lehet kitéve.

A VISELŐNEK GONDOSKODNIA KELL A KÖVETKEZŐKRŐL: 1. A füldugó behelyezése, beállítása 
és karbantartása a jelen utasítások szerint történik. 2. Zajos környezetben minden esetben viseli a 
füldugót. 3. Többször használatos Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded füldugók esetén rendszeresen 
ellenőrizni kell, hogy nem látható-e rajtuk sérülés vagy elhasználódás jele. 

HASZNÁLAT ÉS BEÁLLÍTÁS – (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagram A) 1. Forgassa 
a füldugót a tiszta ujjai között, és nyomja össze. 2. Fogja meg a fül felső részét, és húzza enyhén felfelé. 
Helyezze be a füldugót a hallójáratba. 3. Ha a füldugó kényelmesen fekszik a hallójáratban, várjon 30 
másodpercig, amíg visszanyeri az alakját. Hajtsa végre a műveletet a másik fülnél is. 4. A fülből csak 
a füldugó egy kis része állhat ki. A füldugó eltávolításához fogja meg a füldugó végét, óvatosan húzza 
ki, majd dobja ki. 

HASZNÁLAT ÉS IGAZÍTÁS (Soundstoppers™ Banded, B ábra) 1. Tartsa a pántos füldugót maga elé 
két kézzel. 2. Fogja meg egyik kezével a pántos füldugó egyik végét, és a másik kezével húzza hátrafelé 
a fülcimpáját a hallójárat szabaddá tételéhez. Helyezze a füldugót megfelelően a fülbe. Fogja meg a 
pántos füldugó másik végét, és ismételje meg a műveletet. 3. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a pántos füldugó 
megfelelően van behelyezve.

HASZNÁLAT ÉS BEÁLLÍTÁS – (Maxifit Pro™ Diagram C) 1. Fogja meg a fül felső részét, és húzza 
enyhén felfelé. Helyezze be a füldugót a hallójáratba úgy, hogy elforgatja azt. Hajtsa végre a műveletet 
a másik fülnél is. 2. A fülből csak a Maxifit Pro™ füldugó zsinórja állhat ki. A füldugó eltávolításához fogja 
meg a füldugó zsinórját, és óvatosan húzza ki. Minden használat után tisztítsa meg a füldugót. TISZTÍTÁS 

ÉS KARBANTARTÁS Maxifit Pro™: A füldugó többször használható, az egyes használatok között az 
erre szolgáló (mellékelt) tokba kell helyezni. A füldugó tisztításához használjon enyhén szappanos vizet, 
és óvatosan forgassa a füldugót az ujjai között. Öblítse le, és hagyja megszáradni. NE HASZNÁLJON 
MELEGÍTŐESZKÖZT. Bizonyos vegyi anyagok károsíthatják a terméket. További információért forduljon 
a forgalmazóhoz. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: A pántos füldugó tisztításához mossa meg azt meleg vízben. Mártsa vízbe 
és hagyja átnedvesedni a pántos füldugót. A víztől a füldugó nagyobb lesz. A szárításhoz óvatosan 
nyomkodja meg a szivacsot. Mosás után hagyja száradni egy éjszakán át. Így a füldugó visszanyeri 
eredeti formáját és méretét. Bizonyos vegyi anyagok károsíthatják a terméket. További információért 
forduljon a forgalmazóhoz.

TÁROLÁS Tárolja hűvös, száraz helyen. Használaton kívül vagy szállítás közben a füldugót a tokba kell 
helyezni, óvni kell a közvetlen napfénytől, a vegyi anyagoktól, valamint a kopást előidéző anyagoktól, 
hogy elkerüljük a károsodást a kemény felülettel/tárgyakkal történő érintkezés során. ALLERGIÁVAL 
KAPCSOLATOS INFORMÁCIÓK Az Európai Unió egészségvédelemre és biztonságra vonatkozó 
ajánlásainak értelmében tájékoztatjuk a felhasználót, hogy a füldugó bőrrel érintkezve allergiás reakciót 
válthat ki az arra érzékenyeknél. Ilyen esetben hagyja el a veszélyes területet, vegye ki a füldugót, és 
forduljon orvoshoz.

JELÖLÉSEK ÉS JELENTÉSÜK: (az alábbi jelölések közül nem mindegyik látható a terméken):

A modell jele

 / 
A gyártó védjegye Megfelel az UK jogszabályoknak  

SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 A hallásvédelemre vonatkozó 
Európai Szabvány száma.

Megfelel az európai jogszabályoknak 
2016/425

Tárolási hőmérséklettartomány Maximális relatív páratartalom

  A fülvédő újrahasznosítható komponensei

ÚTMUTATÓ A CSILLAPÍTÁSI TÁBLÁZATHOZ (Diagram D):   
H = Nagyfrekvenciás csillapítás értéke (decibel)  | M = Középfrekvenciás csillapítás értéke (decibel) |  
L = Alacsony frekvenciás csillapítás értéke (decibel) | SNR = Hallásvédő egyszerűsített csillapítási értéke 
(decibel) | F (Hz) = Mért frekvencia (hertz)  | MA (dB) = Átlagos csillapítás (decibel) | SD = Standard szórás 
| APV(dB) = Feltételezett védelmi érték (decibel).

Füldugó Típusa Alapanyag Tömeg Średnica nominalna /
Méret

SoundStoppers™ PU hab 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU hab / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polipropilén 11g Nem alkalmazható  
(hallójárat nyílásába helyezendő)

MaxiFit Pro™ PU hab / PVC 4g 8-12mm

SOUNDSTOPPERS™,  SOUNDSTOPPERS™ CORDED , MAXIFIT PRO™
Conformity to European legislation 2016/425 
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd (NB2777)
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland.

 SOUNDSTOPPERS™ BANDED 
Conformity to European legislation 2016/425
INSPEC International B.V. (NB2849) 
Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands

Conformity to UK legislation SI 2018 No. 390  
Certified by: INSPEC International Ltd. (AB0194)  
INSPEC International, Ltd, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Manchester, M6 6AJ, England.

SoundStoppers™
H = 34 M = 34 L = 31 SNR = 36

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 27.2 30.2 37.0 42.3 41.7 37.2 47.8 46.1
SD 6.1 6.7 4.9 7.1 7.1 5.8 6.3 5.9
APV(dB) 21.1 23.5 32.1 35.2 34.6 31.4 41.5 40.2

SoundStoppers™ Corded
H = 34 M = 34 L = 31 SNR = 36

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 27.2 30.2 37.0 42.3 41.7 37.2 47.8 46.1
SD 6.1 6.7 4.9 7.1 7.1 5.8 6.3 5.9
APV(dB) 21.1 23.5 32.1 35.2 34.6 31.4 41.5 40.2

Maxifit Pro™ Corded
H = 32 M = 29 L = 28 SNR = 32

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) - 34.5 30.4 36.0 31.9 36.1 41.2 43.0
SD - 5.8 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 5.6 4.1
APV(dB) - 28.8 26.0 31.3 27.3 31.2 35.6 38.9

SoundStoppers™ Banded
H = 25 M = 15 L = 13 SNR = 20

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 24.8 22.6 15.6 13.8 21.6 33.0 38.4 40.2
SD 5.8 6.1 4.6 3.8 3.6 5.5 1.7 3.8
APV(dB) 19.0 16.5 11.0 10.0 18.0 27.5 36.7 36.4

technical@jspsafety.com  |  :+44 1993 826051

JSP Safety GmbH. 
40549, DE

JSP Ltd.  
OX29 0TA, UK

www.jspsafety.com         RFEZ-008-900_21-03
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:الإنترنتعلى JSP Ltdشركةبموقعالمنتجصفحةعلىالمنتجمطابقةوبیانالدلیلھذامننسخةستجد
documents.jspsafety.com

سداداتأن.1من:اتالواقیمرتدویتأكدأنیجبالاستخدام. أثناءالتوصیلسلكیعلقأنخطرھناككانإذاالأذن
صاخبةمحیطةبیئةيأفيدائماالأذنسداداتارتداء.2للتعلیماتوفقاالوضعھذاعلىوثابتةومضبوطةمركبةالأذن

عنبعیداعلبةفيالسداداتحفظیجبنقلھأثناءأوالمنتجاستخدامعدمحالةفي. وجافباردمكانفيتخُزنالتخزین
.الصلبةالأشیاء/الأسطحمعللاحتكاكنتیجةأضرارحدوثلتجنبالخشنةوالموادالكیمیائیةالموادوعنالمباشرةالشمسأشعة

المستخدمإعلامینبغيوالسلامةللصحةالأوروبیةللتوصیاتوفقاالحساسیةقدمرتدیھابشرةمعالسداداتتلامسعندأنھ
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 3. سدادات الأذن ™Soundstoppers ™ Banded / Maxifit Pro  القابلة لإعادة الاستخدام ینبغي أن یتم فحصھا 
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 .قيمة الح�ية المفترضة بالديسيبيل = APV(dB) | الانحراف المعياري = SD | متوسط التوه� بالديسيبيل =

MaxiFit Pro™سيفيبي/یورثینالبوليرغوة

Corded SoundStoppers™
SoundStoppers™

Banded SoundStoppers™11

 بانتظام من حیث وجود تآكل أو تلف.

 

SoundStoppers™: 

 

SoundStoppers™ B( 1 .
2 .

3.  

/یورثینالبوليرغوة

:                     .  :          
      

A Soundstoppers  ™  Corded / Soundstoppers™    
.1               
2.            .                   30      . 

.3              .            . 

.4                                   

              . 

     ™Pro  .Maxifit  
1.  .        

    . .2        ،          
                .              . 

  Pro™  Maxifit   :)  
( . .   

            .      .                   
.            . 

C

CS OCHRANA SLUCHU - EN352-2:2002  
Tento návod k obsluze musí být zachováno pro budoucí použití. Kopie tohoto manuálu a prohlášení 
o shodě výrobku lze nalézt na produktové stránce internetových stránek: documents.jspsafety.com

VÝSTRAHA: Příslušná ochrana je vážně omezena, nejsou-li dodržovány pokyny a doporučení k montáži. 
VÝSTRAHA: Tyto ucpávky uší se nesmějí používat tam, kde existuje riziko, že spojovací šňůra / držákem 
může být při použití zachycena. VÝSTRAHA: Při úderu do držáku se mohou začít generovat škodlivé 
hladiny hluku.

UŽIVATEL BY MĚL ZAJISTIT, ABY: 1. ucpávky uší byly smontovány, nastaveny a udržovány v souladu 
s těmito pokyny; 2. ucpávky uší byly v hlučném prostředí používány neustále; 3. Opakovaně použitelné 
ucpávky Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded je třeba pravidelně kontrolovat, jestli nejsou opotřebené 
nebo poškozené. 

NASAZENÍ A ÚPRAVA (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Obrázek A) 1. Ucpávku promněte 
mezi prsty a stlačte. 2. Uchopte horní část ucha a zatáhněte mírně nahoru. Vložte ucpávku do ušního 
kanálku. 3. Když je ucpávka uší pohodlně vložena do ušního kanálku, 30 sekund ji podržte, aby se řádně 
usadila. Postup opakujte na druhé straně. 4. Z ucha by měla vyčnívat pouze velmi malá část ucpávky. Při 
vyjímání ucpávky z ucha stiskněte její konec a mírně zatáhněte. Ucpávky vyhoďte. 

NASAZENÍ A PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ (Soundstoppers™ Banded, schéma B) 1. Špunty do uší spojené držákem 
chytněte oběma rukama a podržte před sebou. 2. Jednou rukou vezměte za špunt na jednom konci a druhou 
rukou zatáhněte za ušní lalůček směrem dozadu, aby se otevřel ušní kanál. Vložte špunt správně do ucha. 
Vezměte za špunt na druhém konci a postup opakujte. 3. Ujistěte se, že jste si špunty správně nasadili.

NASAZENÍ A ÚPRAVA (Maxifit Pro™ Obrázek C) 1. Uchopte horní část ucha a zatáhněte mírně nahoru. 
Otáčivým pohybem vložte ucpávku do ušního kanálku.Postup opakujte na druhé straně. 2. Z ucha by 
měla vyčnívat pouze stopka ucpávky Maxifit Pro™. Při vyjímání ucpávky stiskněte stopku a mírně za ni 
zatáhněte. Ucpávky po každém použití vyčistěte. 

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA Maxifit Pro™: Tyto ucpávky uší jsou určeny pro opakované použití, a když se 
nepoužívají, měly by být uchovávány ve vhodném obalu (např. dodané balení). Při mytí ucpávky 
jemně odvalujte mezi prsty v lehce mýdlové vodě. Čistě propláchněte a nechte přirozeně uschnout. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TEPLO. Na tento výrobek mohou mít nepříznivý vliv některé chemické látky. Další 
informace vám poskytne dodavatel. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Špunty do uší s držákem se čistí vypráním v teplé vodě. Ponořte je do vody 
a nechejte nasáknout. Špunty zvětší svůj objem. Poté pěnový materiál jemně vymačkejte, aby v něm 
nezůstala voda. Po vyprání nechejte špunty volně uschnout přes noc na vzduchu; díky tomu nabudou 
opět svůj původní tvar a velikost. Některé chemické látky mohou tento výrobek nenávratně poškodit. Další 
informace vám poskytne dodavatel.

SKLADOVÁNÍ Skladujte na chladném, suchém místě. Pokud ucpávky nepoužíváte nebo přepravujete, 
měly by být uloženy v obalu z dosahu přímého slunečního světla, chemikálií a abrazivních látek, aby 
nedošlo k jejich poškození fyzickým kontaktem s tvrdými povrchy/předměty. ALERGIE Podle požadavků 
evropských doporučení pro zdraví a bezpečnost uživatele upozorňujeme, že při kontaktu ucpávek uší 
s pokožkou může u citlivých osob dojít k alergické reakci. V tomto případě opusťte rizikovou oblast, 
vyjměte ucpávky uší a postupujte podle pokynů lékaře.

ZNAČENÍ A VÝZNAMY: (ne všechna značení níže budou na produktu viditelná):

Referenční číslo modelu

 / Ochranná známka výrobce Shoda s UK legislativou SI 2018 
No. 390.

EN 352 Číslo evropské směrnice pro 
ochranu sluchu Shoda s evropskou legislativou 2016/425

Rozsah teploty skladování Maximální relativní vlhkost

  Komponenty chráničů sluchů lze recyklovat

POKYNY K ÚTLUMOVÉ TABULCE (Obrázek D): H = hodnota útlumu pro vysoké frekvence v decibelech 
| M = hodnota útlumu pro střední frekvence v decibelech | L = hodnota útlumu pro nízké frekvence 
v decibelech | SNR = jednočíselné hodnoty ochrany sluchu v decibelech | F (Hz) = naměřená frekvence 
v hertzech | MA (dB) = střední útlum v decibelech  | SD =  standardní odchylka | APV(dB) = předpokládaná 
hodnota ochrany v decibelech.

Typ Ucpávek Uší Materiály Hmotnost Jmenovitý průměr /
Velikost

SoundStoppers™ Pěna PU 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Pěna PU/PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyethylen 11g Nepoužívá se (semiaurální)
MaxiFit Pro™ Pěna PU/PVC 4g 8-12mm

SK OCHRANA SLUCHU - EN352-2:2002  
Tento návod na obsluhu musí byť zachované pre budúce použitie. Kópie tohto manuálu a 
vyhlásenia o zhode výrobku možno nájsť na produktovej stránke : documents.jspsafety.com  

VÝSTRAHA: Ak sa nedodržia pokyny a odporúčania týkajúce sa vloženia prostriedkov na ochranu sluchu, 
dôjde k výraznému zníženiu ich účinku. VÝSTRAHA: Tieto zátkové chrániče sluchu sa nesmú používať 
tam, kde hrozí zachytenie / headband spájacej šnúrky / držiakom počas používania. VÝSTRAHA: Pri 
údere do držiaka môže sa môžu začať generovať škodlivé hladiny hluku.

OSOBA POUŽÍVAJÚCA CHRÁNIČE SLUCHU JE POVINNÁ ZAISTIŤ: 1. vloženie, úpravu polohy 
a údržbu zátkových chráničov sluchu podľa týchto pokynov; 2. nepretržité používanie zátkových chráničov 
sluchu v hlučnom prostredí; 3. Opakovane použiteľné zátky Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded by sa 
mali pravidelne kontrolovať, či nie sú opotrebované alebo poškodené. 

ZALOŽENIE A PRISPÔSOBENIE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Schému A) 1. Zátky 
do uší pošúľajte medzi čistými prstami, aby sa stlačili. 2. Uchopte hornú časť ucha a mierne ju potiahnite 
smerom hore. Vložte zátkový chránič do ucha (zvukovodu). 3. Keď je zátkový chránič sluchu priliehavo 
zasunutý v uchu (zvukovode), počkajte 30 sekúnd, aby sa roztiahol. Zopakujte tento proces v druhom 
uchu. 4. Z ucha by mal vyčnievať iba kúsok zátkového chrániča. Ak chcete zátkový chránič sluchu vybrať, 
stlačte koniec zátky medzi prstami a opatrne vytiahnite. Zátky vyhoďte. 

NASADENIE A NASTAVENIE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, obrázok B) 1. Zátky do uší s držiakom uchopte 
oboma rukami a podržte pred sebou. 2. Vezmite zátku na jedenom konci do jednej ruky a druhou rukou 
potiahnite ušný lalok dozadu, aby sa otvoril ušný kanál. Zátku vložte správne do ucha. Vezmite zátku na 
druhom konci a postup zopakujte. 3. Uistite sa, že ste si zátky do uší správne nasadili.

ZALOŽENIE A PRISPÔSOBENIE (Maxifit Pro™ Schému C) 1. Uchopte hornú časť ucha a mierne ju 
potiahnite smerom hore. Vložte zátkový chránič do ucha (zvukovodu) otáčavým pohybom. Zopakujte tento 
proces v druhom uchu. 2. Z ucha by mala vyčnievať iba stopka zátkového chrániča sluchu Maxifit Pro™. 
Pri vyberaní stlačte stopku zátkového chrániča sluchu medzi prstami a opatrne potiahnite. Po každom 
použití zátkový chránič sluchu očistite. 

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA Maxifit Pro™: Tieto zátkové chrániče sluchu je možné používať opakovane; ak sa 
nepoužívajú, treba ich uložiť do vhodného puzdra (napr. dodaného obalu). Zátkové chrániče perte jemným 
rolovaním medzi prstami v jemnej mydlovej vode. Opláchnite čistou vodou a nechajte prirodzene uschnúť 
na vzduchu.  NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TEPLO. Niektoré chemické látky môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť vlastnosti 
tohto výrobku. Viac informácií vám poskytne dodávateľ. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Zátky do uší s držiakom čistite pomocou teplej vody. Ponorte ich do vody 
a nechajte ich nasiaknuť. Zátky zväčšia svoj objem. Penové zátky vysušte jemným stlačením, aby v nich 
nezostala voda. Po umytí ich nechajte cez noc voľne vyschnúť na vzduchu; vďaka tomu sa zátky vrátia do 
pôvodného tvaru a veľkosti. Niektoré chemické látky môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť vlastnosti tohto výrobku. 
Viac informácií vám poskytne dodávateľ.

SKLADOVANIE Skladujte na chladnom, suchom mieste. Ak zátkové chrániče sluchu nepoužívate alebo 
ich prenášate, uložte ich do puzdra mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia, chemických alebo abrazívnych 
látok, aby ste zabránili ich poškodeniu fyzickým kontaktom s tvrdými povrchmi/predmetmi. ALERGICKÉ 
REAKCIE V súlade s európskymi smernicami vzťahujúcimi sa na BOZP upozorňujeme používateľa, že 
pri kontakte zátkového chrániča sluchu s pokožkou sa u citlivých osôb môže vyskytnúť alergická reakcia. 
V takom prípade opustite hlučnú zónu, vytiahnite si zátkové chrániče sluchu a vyhľadajte lekára.

ZNAČKY A ICH VÝZNAM: (nie všetky značky sa nachádzajú na výrobku):

Referenčné číslo modelu

 /  Obchodná značka výrobcu Zhoda s UK 
legislatívou SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Číslo európskej normy pre 
ochranu sluchu. Zhoda s európskou legislatívou 2016/425

Rozsah teploty pri skladovaní Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť

  Jednotlivé časti ochranných slúchadiel sú recyklovateľné.

LEGENDA K TABUĽKE TLMENIA (Schému D):  H = hodnota tlmenia vysokých frekvencií v decibeloch  
| M = hodnota tlmenia stredných frekvencií v decibeloch | L = hodnota tlmenia nízkych frekvencií 
v decibeloch | SNR = jdnočíselná klasifikačná trieda ochrany sluchu v decibeloch | F (Hz) = frekvencia 
meraná v hertzoch  | MA (dB) = priemerná hodnota tlmenia v decibeloch | SD = štandardná odchýlka | 
APV(dB) = predpokladaná hodnota ochrany v decibeloch. 

Typ Zátkového Chrániča Sluchu Materiál Hmotnosť Nominálny Priemer /
Veľkosť

SoundStoppers™ PU pena 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU pena/PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyetylén 11g Neuplatňuje sa (semiaurálne)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU pena/PVC 4g 8-12mm

SL ZAŠČITA ZA UŠESA - EN352-2:2002  
Ta priročnik je treba ohraniti za prihodnje reference. Kopijo tega priročnika in izjave o skladnosti za 
izdelek je na voljo na strani spletne strani: documents.jspsafety.com

OPOZORILO: Če ne upoštevate navodil in priporočil za namestitev, se stopnja zaščite močno zmanjša. 
OPOZORILO: Teh čepov za ušesa ne uporabljajte, če obstaja nevarnost, da se vrvica / držiakom med uporabo 
zaplete. VÝSTRAHA: Pri údere do držiaka môže sa môžu začať generovať škodlivé hladiny hluku.

UPORABNIK MORA ZAGOTOVITI NASLEDNJE: 1. Namestitev, prilagoditev in vzdrževanje čepov za 
ušesa v skladu s temi navodili. 2. Neprekinjeno nošenje čepov za ušesa v hrupnih okoljih. 3. Čepke Maxifit 
Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded za večkratno uporabo je treba redno pregledovati glede poškodb in obrabe. 

NAMESTITEV IN PRILAGODITEV (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Shemo A) 1. Stisnite 
čepek za ušesa med dvema čistima prstoma. 2. Primite zgornji del ušesa in ga previdno povlecite nazaj. 
Čep vstavite v sluhovod. 3. Ko je čep udobno nameščen v sluhovod, ga 30 sekund držite, da se razširi. 
Postopek ponovite na drugi strani. 4. Iz ušesa naj gleda zgolj majhen delček čepka. Za odstranjevanje 
čepka stisnite njegov konec, nežno povlecite in čepek odstranite. 

NASADENIE A NASTAVENIE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, obrázok B) 1. Zátky do uší s  držiakom 
uchopte oboma rukami a podržte pred sebou. 2. Vezmite zátku na jedenom konci do jednej ruky a druhou 
rukou potiahnite ušný lalok dozadu, aby sa otvoril ušný kanál. Zátku vložte správne do ucha. Vezmite zátku 
na druhomonci a postup zopakujte. 3. Uistite sa, že ste si zátky do uší správne nasadili.

NAMESTITEV IN PRILAGODITEV (Maxifit Pro™ Shemo C) 1. Primite zgornji del ušesa in ga previdno 
povlecite nazaj. Čep vstavite v sluhovod tako, da ga zavrtite.  Postopek ponovite na drugi strani. 2. Iz 
ušesa naj gleda zgolj pecelj čepka Maxifit Pro™. Če želite čepek odstraniti, primite za pecelj čepka in ga 
nežno povlecite. Po vsaki uporabi čepek za ušesa očistite. 

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA Maxifit Pro™: Tieto zátkové chrániče sluchu je možné používať opakovane; ak sa 
nepoužívajú, treba ich uložiť do vhodného puzdra (napr. dodaného obalu). Zátkové chrániče perte jemným 
rolovaním medzi prstami v jemnej mydlovej vode. Opláchnite čistou vodou a nechajte prirodzene uschnúť 
na vzduchu.  NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TEPLO. Niektoré chemické látky môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť vlastnosti 
tohto výrobku. Viac informácií vám poskytne dodávateľ. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Zátky do uší s držiakom čistite pomocou teplej vody. Ponorte ich do vody 
a nechajte ich nasiaknuť. Zátky zväčšia svoj objem. Penové zátky vysušte jemným stlačením, aby v nich 
nezostala voda. Po umytí ich nechajte cez noc voľne vyschnúť na vzduchu; vďaka tomu sa zátky vrátia do 
pôvodného tvaru a veľkosti. Niektoré chemické látky môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť vlastnosti tohto výrobku. 
Viac informácií vám poskytne dodávateľ.

SHRANJEVANJE Shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu. Ko čepov ne uporabljate ali ko jih transportirate, 
morajo biti shranjeni v embalaži, da so varni pred neposredno sončno svetlobo in kemikalijami ter 
abrazivnimi sredstvi in da se ne poškodujejo zaradi fizičnega stika s trdimi površinami/predmeti. 
ALERGIJE V skladu z zahtevami evropskih priporočil za varnost in zdravje sporočamo uporabniku, da 
stik čepa za ušesa z uporabnikovo kožo pri dovzetnih posameznikih lahko povzroči alergične reakcije. 
V tem primeru zapustite območje nevarnosti, odstranite čepe za ušesa in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

OZNAKE IN POMEN (Vse oznake, ki so navedene spodaj, niso vidne na izdelku):

Oznaka modela

  / 
Proizvajalčeva blagovna 
znamka

Skladnost z UK zakonodajo SI 2018 
No. 390.

EN 352 Številka evropskega standarda 
za zaščito sluha.

Skladnost z evropsko zakonodajo 
2016/425

Razpon temperature 
shranjevanja Najvišja relativna vlažnost

  Sestavne dele opreme za varovanje sluha je mogoče reciklirati.

LEGENDA K TABELI DUŠENJA ZVOKA (Shemo D): H = Vrednost visokofrekvenčnega dušenja 
zvoka v decibelih  | M = Vrednost srednjefrekvenčnega dušenja zvoka v decibelih | L =  Vrednost 
nizkofrekvenčnega dušenja zvoka v decibelih  | SNR = Enotna oznaka stopnje zaščite v decibelih  | F (Hz) 
= Frekvenca v Hertzih | MA (dB) =  Povprečno dušenje v decibelih | SD = Standardni odklon | APV(dB) = 
Privzeta stopnja zaščite v decibelih. 

Typ Zátkového Chrániča Sluchu Materiali Masa Nazivni  Premer /
Velikost

SoundStoppers™ Poliuretanska pena 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Poliuretanska pena/PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyetylén 11g Neuplatňuje sa (semiaurálne)
MaxiFit Pro™ Poliuretanska pena/PVC 4g 8-12mm

HR ZAŠTITA SLUHA - EN352-2:2002  
Ovaj priručnik se mora zadržati za buduću referencu. Primjerak ovog priručnika i Izjave o 
sukladnosti proizvoda mogu se pronaći na stranici proizvoda: documents.jspsafety.com

UPOZORENJE: U slučaju nepridržavanja uputa i preporuka za umetanje osigurana će se razina zaštite 
značajno narušiti. UPOZORENJE: Ovi se čepići za uši ne smiju upotrebljavati na mjestima gdje postoji 
opasnost od zahvaćanja spojne / držačem za glavu vezice prilikom upotrebe. UPOZORENJE: može doći 
do štetnih razina buke ako se držačem za nošenje oko glave ošteti.

OSOBA KOJA NOSI ZAŠTITU TREBA SE PRIDRŽAVATI SLJEDEĆEG: 1. Čepiće za uši treba umetati, 
prilagođavati i održavati sukladno ovim uputama. 2. Čepiće za uši treba neprekidno nositi u bučnim 
okruženjima. 3. Profesionalne čepiće Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded za višekratnu upotrebu 
treba redovno pregledavati kako bi se utvrdili jesu li oštećeni ili istrošeni.  

STAVLJANJE I NAMJEŠTANJE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Sliku A) 1. Zavaljajte 
čepić za uši među čistim prstima kako biste ga sabili. 2. Uhvatite gornji dio uha i lagano povucite prema gore. 
Umetnite čepić u ušni kanal. 3. Kada čepić za uši dobro prione u ušnom kanalu, držite ga 30 sekundi kako bi 
se raširio. Ponovite isti postupak na suprotnoj strani. 4. Samo maleni dio čepića za uši smije biti vidljiv i viriti iz 
uha. Da biste izvadili čepić za uši, uhvatiti kraj čepića, lagano povucite i bacite nakon upotrebe. 

POSTAVLJANJE I NAMJEŠTANJE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, Sliku B) 1. Čepići za uši sa držačem 
uhvatite ispred sebe s obje ruke. 2. Jedan kraj čepići za uši sa držačem uhvatite jednom rukom, a drugom 
rukom povucite ušnu resicu tako da otvorite ušni kanal. Čepića za uši pravilno stavite u uho. Uhvatite drugi 
kraj čepići za uši sa držačem i ponovite. 3. Provjerite jesu li čepići za uši sa držačem pravilno postavljene.

STAVLJANJE I NAMJEŠTANJE (Maxifit Pro™ Sliku C) 1. Uhvatite gornji dio uha i lagano povucite prema 
gore. Umetnite čepić u ušni kanal okrećući ga. Ponovite isti postupak na suprotnoj strani.  2. Samo drška 
čepića Maxifit Pro™ smije viti vidljiva i viriti iz uha. Za vađenje čepića za uši uhvatite dršku čepića i lagano 
povucite. Očistite čepić za uši nakon svake upotrebe. 

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE Maxifit Pro™: Ovi su čepići za uši namijenjeni za višekratnu upotrebu i 
trebaju se držati u odgovarajućem spremniku (primjerice u priloženoj ambalaži) dok se ne upotrebljavaju. 
Za pranje čepiće lagano protrljajte prstima u vodi s blagom sapunicom. Dobro isperite i ostavite da se osuši 
na zraku. NE UPOTREBLJAVAJTE TOPLINU. Određene kemijske tvari mogu negativno utjecati na ovaj 
proizvod. Dodatne informacije zatražite od dobavljača. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Čepići za uši sa držačem operite u toploj vodi. Uronite čepići za uši sa držačem 
i pustite ih da se namaču u vodi. Slušalice će se povećati. Pažljivo iscijedite pjenaste slušalice. Nakon 
pranja ostavite ih da se preko noći suše na zraku; slušalice će se tako vratiti na svoju početnu veličinu 
i oblik. Određene kemijske tvari mogu negativno utjecati na ovaj proizvod. Dodatne informacije zatražite 
od dobavljača.

SKLADIŠTENJE Skladištite na hladnom i suhom mjestu. Kada ih ne upotrebljavate ili prilikom transporta, 
čepiće odložite u spremnik podalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti te kemikalija i abrazivnih tvari kako ne 
bi došlo do oštećenja uslijed fizičkog kontakta s tvrdim površinama / objektima. ALERGIJE Sukladno 
europskim preporukama za zdravlje i sigurnost na radu, korisnik se obavještava da čepići za uši u doticaju 
s kožom osobe koja ih nosi mogu kod pojedinaca prouzročiti alergijske reakcije. U tom slučaju treba 
napustiti opasno područje, izvaditi čepiće za uši i zatražiti savjet liječnika.

OZNAKE I ZNAČENJA: (sve donje oznake neće biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Referenca modela

 / Zaštitni znak proizvođača Usklađenost s UK zakonodavstvom SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Broj europskog standarda za 
zaštitu sluha

Usklađenost s europskim 
zakonodavstvom 2016/425

Raspon temperature skladištenja Maksimalna relativna vlažnost

  Dijelovi štitnika za uši mogu se reciklirati
 

VODIČ ZA TUMAČENJE TABLICE PRIGUŠENJA (Sliku D): H = Vrijednost visokofrekventnog prigušenja 
u decibelima | M = Vrijednost srednjefrekventnog prigušenja u decibelima | L = Vrijednost niskofrekventnog 
prigušenja u decibelima | SNR = Jednobrojčana nazivna vrijednost zaštite za uši u decibelima  
| F (Hz) = Izmjerena frekvencija u hercima  | MA (dB) = Srednja vrijednost prigušenja u decibelima   
| SD = Standardno odstupanje | APV(dB) = Predviđena vrijednost zaštite u decibelima.

Typ Zátkového Chrániča Sluchu Materijali Masa Nazivni promjer /
Veličina

SoundStoppers™ Poliuretanska pjena 2g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Corded Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilen 11g Ne primjenjuje se 
(poluotvorene)

MaxiFit Pro™ Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 4g 8-12mm

SR ZAŠTITA SLUHA - EN352-2:2002  
Овај приручник се мора чувати за будуће потребе. Копија овог приручника и Изјаве о 
усклађености за производ може се наћи на страници производа: documents.jspsafety.com

UPOZORENJE: Zaštita će biti ozbiljno ugrožena ako se ne ispoštuju uputstva i preporuke za postavljanje. 
UPOZORENJE: Ove čepove za uši ne treba koristiti kada postoji rizik da se kabl / držaču za glavu zakači 
tokom korišćenja. UPOZORENJE: Štetni nivoi buke se mogu javiti ukoliko dođe do udarca držaču.

OSOBA KOJA NOSI ZAŠTITU TREBA DA VODI RAČUNA:  1. da čepovi za uši budu postavljeni, 
podešeni i da se održavaju u skladu sa ovim uputstvima. 2. da se čepovi za uši nose uvek u bučnim 
okruženjima. 3. Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded čepovi su namenjeni za višekratnu upotrebu i 
treba redovno proveravati da li su pohabani i oštećeni.  

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Dijagram A) 1. 
Čepove za uši istrljajte između čistih prstiju da biste ih kompresovali. 2. Vrh uha lagano povucite nagore. 
Umetnite čep u ušni kanal, 3. Kada čep za uho prione za ušni kanal, zadržite ga 30 sekundi kako biste 
omogućili da se proširi. Ovaj proces ponovite i na drugom uhu. 4. Samo mali deo čepa za uho treba da 
se vidi van uha. Da biste uklonili čep za uho, uhvatite njegov kraj, lagano povucite, odložite štitnike za uši. 

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, Dijagram B) 1. Držite čep za uši sa 
trakom obema rukama ispred sebe. 2. Jednom rukom uzmite jedan kraj čepovi za uši-na držaču, a drugom 
rukom povucite unazad ušnu školjku da biste otvorili ušni kanal. Pravilno postavite čep za uši u uho. 
Uzmite drugi kraj čepa za uši sa trakom i ponovite postupak. 3. Proverite da li su čepovi za uši sa trakom 
pravilno postavljeni.

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (Maxifit Pro™ Dijagram C) 1. Vrh uha lagano povucite nagore. 
Umetnite čep u ušni kanal rotirajućim rotacionim pokretom, Ovaj proces ponovite i na drugom uhu. 2. 
Samo drška Maxifit Pro™ čepa treba da bude vidljiva van uha. Da biste uklonili čep za uho, uhvatite ga za 
dršku i lagano povucite. Čepove za uši očistite nakon svake upotrebe. 

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE Maxifit Pro™: Ovi čepovi za uši su predviđeni za višekratnu upotrebu i 
treba ih čuvati u odgovarajućoj kutiji (npr. u pakovanju u kom su dostavljeni) kada se ne koriste. Da biste 
oprali čepove, lagano ih istrljajte između prstiju u vodi sa malo sapuna. Isperite ih i ostavite da se osuše 
prirodnim putem.  NE ZAGREVAJTE IH. Određene hemijske supstance mogu imati neželjena dejstva na 
ovaj proizvod. Dodatne informacije potražite od svog dobavljača. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Čepovi za uši-na držaču očistite pranjem u toploj vodi. Potopite čepovi za uši-
na držaču u vodu i ostavite ih da se natope. Čepovi za uši će narasti. Nežno stisnite penu čepova za uši 
da se iscedi. Nakon pranja ostavite ih da se osuše preko noći; to će omogućiti čepovima za uši da povrate 
prvobitan oblik i veličinu. Određene hemijske supstance mogu imati neželjena dejstva na ovaj proizvod. 
Dodatne informacije potražite od svog dobavljača.

ČUVANJE Čuvajte na hladnom, suvom mestu. Kada se ne koriste ili prilikom transporta, čepovi bi trebalo 
da se čuvaju u kutiji dalje od direktne sunčeve svetlosti, hemikalija i abrazivnih supstanci kako bi se 
sprečilo oštećenje usled fizičkog kontakta sa čvrstim površinama/predmetima. ALERGIJE Kao što nalažu 
evropske preporuke za zdravlje i bezbednost, korisnik je upozoren da čep za uho kod osetljivih osoba 
može da izazove alergijsku reakciju u kontaktu sa kožom. Ako je to slučaj, napustite oblast opasnosti, 
uklonite čepove za uši i poslušajte savet lekara.

OZNAKE I NJIHOVA ZNAČENJA: (neće sve oznake ispod biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Informacije o modelu

 / 
Trgovačka oznaka Proizvođača Usaglašenost sa UK regulativama SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Standardni evropski broj za 
zaštitu sluha

Usaglašenost sa evropskim 
regulativama 2016/425

Raspon temperature skladištenja Maksimalna relativna vlažnost

  Delovi štitnika uha se mogu reciklirati

SMERNICE ZA TABELU ATENUACIJE  (Dijagram D): H = vrednost atenuacije visoke frekvencije u 
decibelima | M = vrednost atenuacije srednje frekvencije u decibelima | L = vrednost atenuacije slabe 
frekvencije u decibelima  | SNR = klasa transmisije zvuka zaštitnih slušalica u decibelima  | F (Hz) = 
frekvencija izmerena u hercima | MA (dB) = srednja atenuacija u decibelima | SD = standardna devijacija 
| APV(dB) = pretpostavljena vrednost zaštite u decibelima 

Tip Čepa Za Uho Materijali Masa Nominalni Prečnik /
Veličina

SoundStoppers™ Poliuretanska pjena 2g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Corded Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilen 11g Nije primenljivo 
(sa polukružnom drškom)

MaxiFit Pro™ Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 4g 8-12mm

BG ЗАЩИТА ЗА СЛУХА - EN352-2:2002  
Това ръководство трябва да бъде запазен за бъдещи справки. Копие от това ръководство и на 
Декларацията за съответствие на продукта може да бъде намерена на страницата на продукта: 
documents.jspsafety.com

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Осигурената защита ще се вложи сериозно, ако не се спазват инструкциите 
и препоръките за монтаж. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Тези наушници не трябва да се използват 
при опасност от захващане на свързващия кабел / ленатата за главапо време на употреба.  
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Вредни нива на шум може да се получат, ако се удари ленатата за глава.

ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯТ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ УВЕРИ, ЧЕ: 1. наушниците са поставени, регулирани и се 
поддържат в съответствие с тези инструкции. 2. наушниците се носят през цялото време в шумна 
среда. 3. Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded тапите за многократна употреба трябва редовно да 
се инспектират за износване и повреда. 

ПОСТАВЯНЕ И РЕГУЛИРАНЕ (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Диаграма A) 1. 
Разтъркайте с чисти пръсти тапата, за да я свиете/ 2. Задръжте върха на ухото и леко повдигнете 
нагоре. Вкарайте тапата в ушния канал. 3. Когато тапата се постави плътно в ушния канал, задръжте 
за 30 секунди, за да позволите да се разшири. Повторете процеса от обратната страна. 4. Съвсем 
малко от тапата за уши трябва да се показва от ухото. За сваляне на тапата стиснете края й, леко 
изтеглете и изхвърлете тапите. 

ПОСТАВЯНЕ И РЕГУЛИРАНЕ (Soundstoppers™ Banded диаграма B) 1. Хванете тапите за уши 
с лента с две ръце пред себе си. 2. Вземете единия край на тапите за уши с лента с една ръка, а с 
другия изтеглете ушната мида назад, за да разкриете ушния канал. Поставете тапата правилно в ухото. 
Вземете другия край и повторете. 3. Уверете се, че тапите за уши с лента са поставени правилно.

ПОСТАВЯНЕ И РЕГУЛИРАНЕ (Maxifit Pro™ Диаграма C) 1. Задръжте върха на ухото и леко 
повдигнете нагоре. Вкарайте пробката в ушния канал с въртене,. Повторете процеса от обратната 
страна. 2. Само столчето на Maxifit Pro™ тапата трябва да се показва от ухото. За сваляне на тапата за 
ухо притиснете столчето на тапата и внимателно изтеглете.Почиствайте тапата след всяка употреба. 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА Maxifit Pro™: Тези наушници могат да се използват повторно и трябва да 
се съхраняват в подходящ контейнер (напр. доставената опаковка), ако не се използват. За измиване на 
наушниците внимателно ги изтъркайте с пръсти в мек сапунен разтвор. Изплакнете и оставете да изсъхнат 
по естествен начин. НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ТОПЛИНА. Този продукт може да се засегне неблагоприятно от 
определени химични вещества. Повече информация можете да получите от доставчика. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: За почистване на тапите за уши се лента ги измийте с топла вода. 
Потопете тапите за уши с лента и ги оставете да се напоят с вода. Тапите за уши ще увеличат 
размера си. Внимателно изстискайте водата от тапите. След измиване ги оставете да изсъхнат на 
открито за един ден; това ще позволи на тапите да възвърнат оригиналните си форма и размер. 
Този продукт може да се засегне неблагоприятно от определени химични вещества. Повече 
информация можете да получите от доставчика.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ Да се съхраняват на хладно и сухо място. Когато не се използват или по време на 
транспорт наушниците трябва да се съхраняват в контейнер, защитени от пряка слънчева светлина, 
далеч от химикали и абразивни субстанции, за да се предотврати повредата от физическия контакт 
с твърди повърхности/предмети. АЛЕРГИИ Според изискванията на европейските препоръки за 
здраве и безопасност потребителят се информира, че когато наушникът е в контакт с кожата на 
носещия го, той може да причини алергична реакция у хората, податливи към алергии. Ако това се 
случи, напуснете зоната на опасност, свалете наушниците и потърсете съвет от лекар.

ОЗНАЧЕНИЯ И ЗНАЧЕНИЯ: (не всички означения по-долу ще бъдат видими на продукта):

Справка за модела

 / 
 Търговската марка на 
производителя

Съответства на UK законодателство 
SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Европейският стандартен 
номер за защита на слуха.

Съответства на европейското 
законодателство 2016/425

Обхват на температура на 
съхранение Максимална относителна влажност

  Компонентите на слуховия предпазител могат да се рециклират

НАРЪЧНИК ЗА ТАБЛИЦАТА ЗА НАМАЛЯВАНЕ НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТТА (Диаграма D): H =  
Стойност на намаляване при висока честота в децибели | M = Стойност на намаляване при средна 
честота в децибели | L = Стойност на намаляване при ниска честота в децибели | SNR = Единична 
цифрова оценка на защитата за слуха в децибели  | F (Hz) = Честота, измерена в Херца | MA (dB) 
= Средно намаляване в децибели | SD = Стандартно отклонение  | APV(dB) = Допустима стойност 
на защита в децибели.

Тип Наушници Материали Maca Номинален  диаметър  / Размер

SoundStoppers™ PU пяна 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU пяна / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Полиетилен 11g Не е приложимо (полуаурално)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU пяна / PVC 4g 8-12mm

RO PROTECŢIE AUDITIVĂ - EN352-2:2002  
O copie a Declaraţiei de Conformitate este disponibilă la următurl link: documents.jspsafety.com

AVERTISMENT: Protecţia prevăzută va fi deteriorată grav dacă nu sunt respectate instrucţiunile şi 
recomandările de utilizare. AVERTISMENT: Aceste antifoane nu trebuie utilizate în locurile în care există 
riscul de prindere a şnurului de legătură / bandă cap al acestora. AVERTISMENT: Pot fi induse niveluri de 
zgomot dăunătoare în cazul lovirii benzii.

PURTĂTORUL TREBUIE SĂ SE ASIGURE CĂ: 1. antifoanele sunt aplicate, reglate şi întreţinute în 
conformitate cu aceste instrucţiuni. 2. antifoanele sunt purtate permanent în zonele zgomotoase. 3. 
Antifoanele profesionale reutilizabile Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded ar trebui verificate periodic 
pentru a identifica semne de uzură şi deteriorare. 

MONTAREA ŞI REGLAREA (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Schema A) 1. Rulaţi 
antifonul între degetele curate pentru a-l comprima. 2. Ţineţi antifonul de partea superioară şi trageţi 
uşor în sus. Introduceţi antifonul în canalul urechii, 3. Atunci când antifonul a fost introdus corespunzător 
în canalul auditiv, menţineţi-l în poziţie timp de 30 de secunde pentru a permite expandarea acestuia. 
Repetaţi această procedură pe partea opusă. 4. Ar trebui să se vadă ieşind din ureche numai o parte mică 
a antifonului. Pentru a scoate antifonul, apucaţi capătul antifonului, trageţi uşor şi păstraţi antifoanele. 

APLICAREA ŞI REGLAREA (Soundstoppers™ Banded, diagrama B) 1. Ţineţi cu ambele mâini în faţa 
dumneavoastră dopurile pentru urechi cu bandă. 2. Apucaţi cu o mână unul din dopurile pentru urechi cu 
bandă, iar cu cealaltă mână trageţi spre înapoi lobul urechii pentru a deschide canalul auricular. Introduceţi 
corect dopul în ureche. Apucaţi celălalt dop pentru urechi şi repetaţi procedura. 3. Asiguraţi-vă că dopurile 
pentru urechi cu bandă sunt introduse corect.

MONTAREA ŞI REGLAREA (Maxifit Pro™ Schema C) 1. Ţineţi antifonul de partea superioară şi trageţi 
uşor în sus. Introduceţi antifonul în canalul auditiv, rotindu-l, Repetaţi această procedură pe partea opusă. 
2. Ar trebui să se vadă ieşind din ureche numai tija antifonului Maxifit Pro™. Pentru a scoate antifonul, 
apucaţi tija antifonului şi trageţi uşor. Curăţaţi antifoanele după fiecare utilizare. 

CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA Maxifit Pro™: Aceste antifoane pot fi reutilizate şi trebuie păstrate 
într-un recipient adecvat (de exemplu, ambalajul furnizat) atunci când nu sunt utilizate. Pentru a spăla 
dopurile, rulaţi-le uşor între degete, folosind o soluţie de apă cu săpun neutru. Clătiţi-le şi lăsaţi-le să se 
usuce natural.  NU LE USCAŢI CU AER CALD. Acest produs poate fi afectat negativ în urma contactului 
cu anumite substanţe chimice. Pentru informaţii suplimentare, adresaţi-vă furnizorului. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Pentru a curăţa dopurile pentru urechi cu bandă, spălaţi-le cu apă caldă. 
Scufundaţi-le în apă şi lăsaţi-le să se îmbibe. Dopurile pentru urechi îşi vor mări volumul. Strângeţi uşor 
dopurile pentru urechi din spumă pentru a le usca. După spălare, lăsaţi-le să se usuce la aer peste noapte; 
astfel, dopurile pentru urechi voi reveni la forma şi dimensiunea iniţială. Acest produs poate fi afectat negativ 
în urma contactului cu anumite substanţe chimice. Pentru informaţii suplimentare, adresaţi-vă furnizorului.

DEPOZITAREA Depozitaţi produsul într-un loc răcoros şi uscat. Atunci când nu sunt utilizate sau în timpul 
transportului, antifoanele trebuie depozitate într-un recipient ferit de acţiunea directă a luminii solare, 
precum şi de acţiunea substanţelor chimice şi abrazive, pentru a se preveni deteriorarea prin contact 
fizic cu suprafeţele/elementele dure. ALERGII Conform recomandărilor europene privind sănătatea 
şi siguranţa, este posibil ca, atunci când antifoanele intră în contact cu pielea purtătorului, acestea să 
provoace reacţii alergice la persoanele susceptibile. În acest caz, părăsiţi zona periculoasă, scoateţi-vă 
antifoanele şi consultaţi un medic.

MARCAJE ŞI SEMNIFICAŢII: (nu toate marcajele de mai jos vor fi vizibile pe produs):

Referinţa modelului

 / 
Marca comercială a producătorului În conformitate cu legislaţia UK SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Numărul standard european pentru 
protecţie antifonică.

În conformitate cu legislaţia europeană 
2016/425

Interval de temperatură de 
depozitare Umiditate relativă maximă

  Componentele antifoanelor pot fi reciclate.

TABEL ORIENTATIV PRIVIND ATENUAREA ZGOMOTELOR (Schema D): H = Valoare de atenuare 
acustică la frecvenţe înalte măsurată în decibeli | M =  Valoare de atenuare acustică la frecvenţe medii 
măsurată în decibeli  | L = Valoare de atenuare acustică la frecvenţe joase măsurată în decibeli | SNR 
= Valoare unică de atenuare a protecţiei auditive măsurată în decibeli | F (Hz) = recvenţă măsurată în 
hertzi  | MA (dB) = Atenuare medie măsurată în decibeli  | SD = Abatere standard | APV(dB) = Valoare de 
protecţie asumată măsurată în decibeli

Tip De Antifoane Materiale Masă Diametru  /
Dimensiune Nominal(ă)

SoundStoppers™ Spumă poliuretanică 2g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Corded Spumă poliuretanică/PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilenă 11g Nu se aplică (semiaural)
MaxiFit Pro™ Spumă poliuretanică/PVC 4g 8-12mm

RU СРЕДСТВО ЗАЩИТЫ ОРГАНОВ СЛУХА -EN352-2 : 2002
Копия декларации соответствия на данное изделие доступна на: documents.jspsafety.com 
(необходимо перейти на страницу с информацией о данном изделии). 

ОСТОРОЖНО: Несоблюдение инструкций и рекомендаций по использованию изделия существенно 
снизит обеспечиваемый уровень защиты. ОСТОРОЖНО: Не рекомендуется использовать беруши, если 
есть риск зажать их шнур / дужке рабочим инструментом. ОСТОРОЖНО: Удар по дужке может привести к 
возникновению сильного шума, способного причинить вред органам слуха.
ОБЯЗАННОСТИ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ: 1) использовать беруши, осуществлять их регулировку и уход 
за ними согласно указаниям, приведенным в настоящей инструкции; 2) постоянно использовать 
беруши в условиях шума; 3) Беруши Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded, предназначенные для 
многократного применения, следует регулярно осматривать на наличие износа и повреждений. 
ВСТАВКА И РЕГУЛИРОВКА (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded рисунок A) 1. 
Перекатывайте изделие между пальцами, чтобы придать ему сжатую продолговатую форму, – пальцы 
при этом должны быть чистыми. 2. Возьмитесь за верхнюю часть ушной раковины и слегка потяните ее 
вверх. Вставьте изделие в ушной канал. 3. Убедившись, что изделие плотно прилегает к поверхности 
ушного канала, удерживайте его еще 30 секунд, чтобы оно расширилось и закрепилось надлежащим 
образом. Повторите эти действия на втором ухе. 4. Снаружи должна оставаться видимой только 
небольшая часть вставленного в ухо изделия. Чтобы извлечь изделие, возьмитесь двумя пальцами за 
его основание и аккуратно потяните наружу. Утилизируйте использованные беруши. 
УСТАНОВКА И РЕГУЛИРОВКА (Soundstoppers™ Banded, рисунок B) 1. Возьмите беруши с дужкой 
обеими руками. 2. Возьмите один конец берушей в одну руку, а другой рукой потяните ушную раковину 
назад, чтобы открыть ушной канал. Должным образом разместите устройство в ухе. Возьмите второй 
конец берушей и повторите описанные выше действия. 3. Убедитесь, что беруши размещены 
должным образом.
ВСТАВКА И РЕГУЛИРОВКА (Maxifit Pro™ рисунок C)  1. Возьмитесь за верхнюю часть ушной 
раковины и слегка потяните ее вверх. Проворачивая изделие, вставьте его в ушной канал. Повторите 
эти действия на втором ухе.  2. Снаружи должно оставаться видимым только основание вставленного 
в ухо изделия Maxifit Pro™. Чтобы извлечь изделие, возьмитесь двумя пальцами за его основание и 
аккуратно потяните наружу.Чистите беруши после каждого использования. 
ЧИСТКА И УХОД Maxifit Pro™: Эти беруши предназначены для многократного применения. Если они 
не используются, их следует хранить в подходящем контейнере (например, в прилагаемой упаковке). 
Если беруши нуждаются в очистке, погрузите их в мягкий мыльный водный раствор и аккуратно 
перекатывайте между пальцами. Затем промойте их в чистой воде и подождите, пока они не высохнут 
естественным образом.  НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ ИСТОЧНИКИ ТЕПЛА ДЛЯ 
ПРОСУШКИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. Некоторые химические вещества могут оказывать негативное воздействие на 
данное изделие. Для получения дополнительной информации, пожалуйста, обратитесь к поставщику.
SoundStoppers™ Banded: Чтобы очистить беруши, их необходимо помыть в теплой воде. Погрузите 
беруши в воду и оставьте там, чтобы они впитали воду. Беруши увеличатся в размере. Осторожно 
выдавите воду из берушей. После промывания оставьте их сохнуть на ночь. Это позволит вернуть 
берушам их первоначальную форму и размер. Некоторые химические вещества могут оказывать 
негативное воздействие на данное изделие. Для получения дополнительной информации, 
пожалуйста, обратитесь к поставщику.
ХРАНЕНИЕ Храните изделие в сухом прохладном месте. При транспортировке или хранении 
беруши должны находиться в соответствующем контейнере, защищенном от воздействия прямых 
солнечных лучей, химикатов и абразивных материалов. Также не допускайте их контакта с твердыми 
поверхностями и предметами. АЛЛЕРГИЧЕСКИЕ РЕАКЦИИ Европейское агентство по безопасности 
и гигиене труда предупреждает: если кожа пользователя отличается повышенной чувствительностью, 
то применение берушей может вызвать аллергические реакции. В случае проявления таких реакций 
покиньте опасную зону, извлеките беруши из ушных каналов и обратитесь за помощью к врачу.

ЗНАЧЕНИЕ МАРКИРОВКИ (не вся представленная ниже маркировка нанесена на продукт)

Обозначение модели

 / Товарный знак производителя Соответствие нормам UK 
законодательства SI 2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Номер европейского стандарта по 
средствам защиты органов слуха

Соответствие нормам европейского 
законодательства 2016/425

Диапазон температур хранения Максимальная относительная 
влажность

  Компоненты наушников подлежат вторичной переработке

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К ТАБЛИЦЕ ПОГЛОЩЕНИЯ ШУМА (рисунок D):  H = уровень поглощения 
высокочастотного шума (в децибелах)   | M = уровень поглощения среднечастотного шума (в 
децибелах) | L = уровень поглощения низкочастотного шума (в децибелах)  | SNR = одиночный 
показатель поглощения шума средством защиты органов слуха (в децибелах) | F (Hz) = частота 
в герцах  | MA (dB) = средний уровень поглощения шума (в децибелах)  | SD = стандартное 
отклонение | APV(dB) = расчетный уровень защиты (в децибелах).

Тип Берушей Материал Ma Nazivni promjer /
Pазмер

SoundStoppers™ Пенополиуретан 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded Пенополиуретан / ПВХ 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Полиэтилен 11g Неприменимо 
(полуушные)

MaxiFit Pro™ Пенополиуретан / ПВХ 4g 8-12mm

BS ZAŠTITA SLUHA - EN352-2:2002
Kopija ovog priručnika i Deklaraciju o usklađenosti za proizvod može se naći na stranici proizvoda: 
documents.jspsafety.com

UPOZORENJE: Pružena zaštita će biti ozbiljno ugrožena u slučaju nepridržavanja uputstava i preporuka 
za umetanje. UPOZORENJE: Ovi čepići za uši ne trebaju se koristiti ako postoji opasnost od zahvatanja 
priključnog kabla / traku za glavu tokom korištenja. UPOZORENJE: Može doći do nastanka štetnih razina 
buke ako se udari o traku za glavu.

OSOBA KOJA NOSI ZAŠTITU TREBA OSIGURATI SLJEDEĆE: 1. da se čepići za uši umeću, 
podešavaju i održavaju u skladu s uputstvima. 2. da se čepići za uši nose cijelo vrijeme u bučnim 
okruženjima. 3. Višekratne Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded čepiće za uši treba redovno 
provjeravati na istrošenost i oštećenja. 

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Slika A) 1. Uvijte 
čepić za uši između čistih prstiju da biste ga stisnuli. 2. Držite vrh uha i nježno povucite prema gore. 
Umetnite čepić u ušni kanal. 3. Kad je čepić za uši udobno postavljen u ušni kanal, držite ga 30 sekundi 
kako bi se ispravno proširio.Ponovite taj postupak i na drugoj strani. 4. Iz uha treba viriti samo mali dio 
čepića za uši. Da biste uklonili čepić za uši, stisnite kraj čepića, nježno povucite i izvadite. 

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (dijagram B Soundstoppers™ Banded) 1. Držite čepiće za uši s 
trakom u obje ruke ispred sebe. 2. Uzmite jedan kraj čepića za uši s trakom jednom rukom, a drugom rukom 
povucite ušnu resicu prema nazad da otvorite ušni kanal. Stavite čepić ispravno u uho. Uzmite drugi kraj 
čepića za uši s trakom i ponovite postupak. 3. Pazite da čepići za uši s trakom budu ispravno postavljeni.

POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE (Maxifit Pro™ Slika C) 1. Držite vrh uha i nježno povucite prema gore. 
Umetnite čepić u ušni kanal okretanjem. Ponovite taj postupak i na drugoj strani. 2. Iz uha treba viriti samo 
drška Maxifit Pro™ čepića za uši. Da biste uklonili čepić za uši, stisnite dršku čepića i nježno povucite. 
Očistite čepić za uši nakon svake upotrebe. 

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE Maxifit Pro™: Čepići za uši namijenjeni su za višekratnu upotrebu i trebaju 
se čuvati u odgovarajućem spremniku (npr. u priloženom pakovanju) kada se ne koriste. Za pranje čepića 
nježno ih protrljajte prstima u vodi s blagom sapunicom. Isperite i pustite da se prirodno osuše. NEMOJTE 
KORISTITI IZVOR TOPLOTE. Korištenje određenih hemijskih tvari može dovesti do teškog oštećenja 
proizvoda. Dodatne informacije zatražite od dobavljača.

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Čepiće za uši s trakom čistite tako da ih operete toplom vodom. Umočite čepiće 
za uši s trakom i pustite da se natope vodom. Njihova veličina će se povećati. Nježno stisnite pjenaste čepiće 
za uši da istisnete vodu. Nakon pranja ostavite da se osuše preko noći; tako ćete omogućiti da se čepići za 
uši vrate u prvotni oblik i veličinu. Korištenje određenih hemijskih tvari može dovesti do teškog oštećenja 
proizvoda. Dodatne informacije zatražite od dobavljača.

POHRANJIVANJE Čuvajte na hladnom i suhom mjestu. Kada se ne koriste ili tokom transporta, čepiće treba 
pohraniti u spremnik koji nije izložen direktnom sunčevom svjetlu te podalje od hemikalija i abrazivnih tvari 
kako bi se spriječila oštećenja u slučaju fizičkog kontakta s tvrdim površinama / predmetima. ALERGIJE 
Prema preporukama Evropske agencije za sigurnost i zdravlje na radu, korisnike se upozorava da u slučaju 
da čepić za uši dođe u kontakt s kožom, može dovesti do alergijske reakcije kod osjetljivih korisnika. U tom 
slučaju, napustite područje opasnosti, izvadite čepiće iz ušiju i posavjetujte se s liječnikom.

OZNAKE I ZNAČENJA: (sve oznake u nastavku neće biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Referenca modela

 / 
Zaštitni znak proizvođača Usaglašenost s UK regulativama SI 

2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Broj evropskog standarda za 
zaštitu sluha

Usaglašenost s evropskim regulativama 
2016/425

Temperaturni raspon za 
skladištenje Maksimalna relativna vlažnost

  Komponente braniča za uho se mogu reciklirati.

VODIČ ZA TABELU ZA PRIGUŠIVANJE ZVUKA (Slika D): H = Vrijednost prigušivanja visoke frekvencije 
u decibelima  | M = Vrijednost prigušivanja srednje frekvencije u decibelima | L = Vrijednost prigušivanja 
niske frekvencije | SNR = SNR vrijednosti štitnika za uši u decibelima | F (Hz) = Frekvencija izmjerena 
u hercima  | MA (dB) = Srednja vrijednost prigušivanja u decibelima | SD = Standardno odstupanje | 
APV(dB) = Pretpostavljena vrijednost zaštite u decibelima

Vrsta Umetka Za Uši Materijali Masa Nominalni Promjer /
Veličina

SoundStoppers™ Poliuretanska pjena 2g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Corded Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilen 11g Nije primjenjivo
(sa polukružnom drškom)

MaxiFit Pro™ Poliuretanska pjena / PVC 4g 8-12mm

MK ЗАШТИТА НА СЛУХ - EN352-2:2002
Копија од овој прирачник и Декларацијата за соодветност за производот може да се најде на 
производот страница: documents.jspsafety.com

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Овозможената заштита ќе биде сериозно нарушена доколку не се 
почитуваат упатствата и препораките за користење. ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Овие тампони за уши не 
треба да се користат кога постои ризик кабелот / траката за глава за поврзување да се заплетка во 
текот на користењето. ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Удирањето на траката за глава може да предизвика 
штетни нивоа на бучава.

КОРИСНИКОТ ТРЕБА ДА СЕ ОСИГУРА ДЕКА:  1. тампоните за уши се вметнати, подесени и 
одржувани во согласност со овие упатства 2. тампоните за уши секогаш се употребуваат во бучна 
околина. 3. Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded тампоните наменети за повторна употреба треба 
редовно да се проверуваат за абење и оштетување. 

ВМЕТНУВАЊЕ И ПРИЛАГОДУВАЊЕ (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded дијаграм A) 
1. Ставете ги тампоните за уши измеѓу чисти прсти и притиснете ги. 2. Држете го врвот на увото и 
нежно повлече нагоре. Вметнете го тампонот во ушниот канал. 3. Кога тампонот за уши е соодветно 
вметнат во ушниот канал, задржете го 30 секунди за да може тампонот да се рашири. Повторете 
ја постапката на другата страна. 4. Само мал дел од тампонот треба да наѕира од увото. За да го 
извадите тампонот за уши, притиснете го крајниот дел од тампонот, нежно повлечете и извадете го. 

СТАВАЊЕ И ПРИЛАГОДУВАЊЕ (Soundstoppers™ Banded Дијаграм Б) 1. Држете ги чепчињата 
со двете раце, пред Вас. 2. Фатете го едното чепче во рака, а со другата рака повлечете ја ушната 
школка за да го отворите ушниот канал. Правилно ставете го чепчето во уво. Земете го другото чепче 
и повторете ја постапката. 3. Проверете дали чепчињата се правилно поставени.

ВМЕТНУВАЊЕ И ПРИЛАГОДУВАЊЕ (Maxifit Pro™ дијаграм C) 1. Држете го врвот на увото 
и нежно повлече нагоре. Вметнете го тампонот во ушниот канал со ротирање. Повторете ја 
постапката на другата страна. 2. Само држачот од Maxifit Pro™ тампонот треба да наѕира од 
увото. За да го извадите тампонот за уши, притиснете го држачот и нежно повлечете го. Чистете го 
тампонот за учи по секоја употреба. 

ЧИСТЕЊЕ И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ Maxifit Pro™: Овие тампони за уши се за повеќекратна употреба и 
треба да се чуваат во соодветна кутија (на пр. доставен со пакувањето) кога не се употребуваат. 
За да ги измиете тампоните, нежно протријте ги помеѓу прстите во вода со мало количество на 
сапун. Исплакнете ги и оставете ги да се исушат по природен пат.  НЕ УПОТРЕБУВАЈТЕ ТОПЛИНА. 
Одредени хемиските супстанци може негативно да влијаат на овој производ. За понатамошни 
информации контактирајте го вашиот добавувач. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: За да ги исчистите чепчињата, измијте ги со млака вода. Потопете ги во 
вода и оставете ги така. Чепчињата ќе набабрат. Нежно стиснете ја пената за да ги исцедите. Откако 
ќе ги измиете, оставете ги да се исушат преку ноќ; со ова, чепчињата ќе се вратат во првобитната 
форма и големина. Одредени хемиските супстанци може негативно да влијаат на овој производ. За 
понатамошни информации контактирајте го Вашиот добавувач.

ЧУВАЊЕ Чувајте ги на ладно и суво место. Кога не се употребуваат или при транспорт, тампоните 
треба да се чуваат во кутија подалеку од директна сончева светлина, хемикалии и абразивни 
супстанци за да се спречи оштетување при физички контакт со цврсти површини/предмети.
АЛЕРГИИ Како што наложуваат препораките на ЕУ за здравје и безбедност, корисникот треба да 
внимава кога тампонот за уши е во контакт со неговата кожа, бидејќи може да предизвика алергиска 
реакција кај лица со чувствителна кожа. Доколку се појави опасност, извадете ги тампоните за уши 
и побарајте совет од лекар.

И ЗНАЧЕЊЕ: (нема да се гледаат на производот сите овие ознаки наведени подолу):

Референцата за моделот

 / 
Трговската марка на 
производителот

Сообразност со UK законодавство SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Европскиот стандарден број 
за заштита на слухот

Сообразност со Европското 
законодавство 2016/425

Распон на температурата 
за чување Максимална релативна влажност

  Компонентите на штитникот за уши може да се рециклираат

ПРИРАЧНИК ЗА ТАБЕЛА ЗА НАМАЛУВАЊЕ НА ЈАЧИНА (дијаграм D): H = Намалување 
на висока вредност на фреквенција во децибели | M = Намалување на средна вредност на 
фреквенција во децибели | L = Намалување на ниска вредност на фреквенција во децибели |  
SNR = Оценка изразена со еден број во децибели на штитникот за уво | F (Hz) = Фреквенција 
изразена во херци | MA (dB) = Средно намалување на јачина во децибели | SD = Стандардно 
отстапување | APV(dB) = Предвидена вредност за заштита во децибели.

Тип На Тампон За Уши Материјали Тежина Номинален дијаметар  /
Големина

SoundStoppers™ СТП пена 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded СТП пена / ПВЦ 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Полиетилен 11g Не се применува 
(полукружни)

MaxiFit Pro™ СТП пена / ПВЦ 4g 8-12mm

ET KUULMISKAITSEVAHEND - EN352-2:2002
Koopia käesoleva kasutusjuhendi ja vastavusdeklaratsioon toote kohta leiate toote lehele: 
documents.jspsafety.com 

HOIATUS! Kui paigaldusjuhiseid ja soovitusi ei järgita, nõrgeneb pakutav kaitse oluliselt. HOIATUS! Neid 
kõrvatroppe ei tohi kasutada juhul, kui valitseb oht, et ühendusjuhe / peapaela võib kasutamise ajal millegi 
vahele või kuhugi kinni jääda. HOIATUS! Kui peapaela tabab löök, võib see tekitada kahjulikul tasemel müra.

KANDJA PEAB TAGAMA, ET: 1. kõrvatroppide paigaldamine, reguleerimine ja hooldamine 
toimuks vastavalt käesolevatele juhistele. 2. mürarikkas keskkonnas kantaks alati kõrvatroppe. 3. 
Korduvkasutatavaid Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded kõrvatroppe tuleb kulumise ja kahjustuste 
osas regulaarselt kontrollida. 

PAIGALDAMINE JA REGULEERIMINE (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Joonist 
A) 1. Veeretage kõrvatroppi selle kokkusurumiseks puhaste sõrmede vahel. 2. Võtke kinni kõrvalesta 
ülaosast ja tõmmake seda kergelt ülespoole. Sisestage tropp kõrvakanalisse. 3. Kui kõrvatropp istub hästi 
kõrvakanalis, hoidke seda 30 sekundit, et tropp paisuks. Korrake toimingut teise kõrvaga. 4. Kõrvast peaks 
nähtavalt välja ulatuma ainult väike osa kõrvatropist. Kõrvatropi eemaldamiseks võtke kinni tropi otsast, 
tõmmake õrnalt ja võtke kõrvatropp ära.

PAIGALDAMINE JA REGULEERIMINE (Soundstoppers™ Banded, joonis B) 1. Hoidke paelaga 
kõrvatroppe kahe käega enda ees. 2. Võtke paelaga kõrvatropi üks ots enda kätte ja teise käega tõmmake 
kõrvakanali avamiseks kõrvalesta tagasi.Asetage kõrvatropp õigesti kõrva.Võtke kätte paelaga kõrvatropi 
teine ots ja korrake toimingut. 3. Veenduge, et paelaga kõrvatropid on õigesti paigutatud.

PAIGALDAMINE JA REGULEERIMINE (Maxifit Pro™ Joonist C) 1. Võtke kinni kõrvalesta ülaosast ja 
tõmmake seda kergelt ülespoole. Sisestage tropp pöörava liigutusega kõrvakanalisse. Korrake toimingut 
teise kõrvaga. 2. Kõrvast peaks nähtavalt välja ulatuma ainult Maxifit Pro™ tropi varreosa. Kõrvatropi 
eemaldamiseks võtke varrest kinni ja tõmmake seda õrnalt. Puhastage kõrvatropid pärast igat kasutuskorda. 

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS Maxifit Pro™: Need kõrvatropid on korduvkasutatavad ja neid tuleb hoida 
sobilikus hoiuvahendis (nt soetatud pakendis). Troppide pesemiseks hõõruge need kerges seebivees 
õrnalt sõrmede vahel puhtaks. Loputage veega ja laske loomulikul teel kuivada. ÄRGE KUIVATAGE 
KUUMUSALLIKAGA. Teatud kemikaalid võivad toodet kahjustada. Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge tarnija poole. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Paelaga kõrvatroppide puhastamiseks peske neid soojas vees.Kastke paelaga 
kõrvatropid vette ja laske neil vett sisse imada. Kõrvatropid suurenevad.Pigistage vahtplastist kõrvatropid 
ettevaatlikult kuivaks.Pärast pesemist laske neil öö läbi kuivada.Sellega võimaldab neil tagasi võtta algse kuju ja 
suuruse.Teatud kemikaalid võivad toodet kahjustada. Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge tarnija poole.

HOIDMINE Hoidke jahedas ja kuivas. Kõrvatroppe tuleb hoida ja transportida kaitseümbrises, eemal 
otsesest päikesevalgusest, kemikaalidest ja abrasiivsetest vahenditest, vältides kõvade pindade või 
esemetega füüsilisest kokkupuutest tingitud kahjustusi. ALLERGIAD Vastavalt Euroopa tervise- ja 
ohutusnõuetele teavitatakse kasutajat, et kui kõrvatropid puutuvad kokku kasutaja nahaga, võib 
see tundlikel isikutel esile kutsuda allergilise reaktsiooni. Sellisel juhul lahkuge ohualast, eemaldage 
kõrvatropid ja pöörduge arsti poole.

TÄHENDUSED: (kõik allpool esitatud märgised ei ole toote peal nähtavad):

Mudeli nimetus/number

 / 
Tootja kaubamärk Vastavus UK seadustele SI 2018 

No. 390.

EN 352 Kuulmiskaitsmeid käsitleva 
Euroopa standardi number.

Vastavus Euroopa seadustele 
2016/425

Hoiustustemperatuuri vahemik Maksimaalne suhteline õhuniiskus

  Kuulmiskaitsmete osad võib suunata ringlussevõttu

SUMMUTUSTABELI SELGITUS (Joonist D): H = kõrgsagedusala summutuse väärtus detsibellides | 
M = kesksagedusala summutuse väärtus detsibellides  | L = madalsagedusala summutuse väärtus 
detsibellides | SNR = kuulmiskaitseseadme mürasummutustegur detsibellides  | F (Hz) =  sagedus 
hertsides | MA (dB) = keskmine summutus detsibellides  | SD = standardhälve  | APV(dB) = eeldatav 
kaitseväärtus detsibellides

Kõrvatropi Tüüp Materjalid Kaal Läbimõõdu /
suuruse nimiväärtus

SoundStoppers™ PU vaht 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU vaht / PVC 3g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polüetüleen 11g Pole rakendatav (kõrvakaitse)
MaxiFit Pro™ PU vaht / PVC 4g 8-12mm

LV AUSU AIZSARGI - EN352-2:2002
Kopija šīs rokasgrāmatas un atbilstības deklarācijas produkta var atrast produkta lapā: 
documents.jspsafety.com

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ja ievietošanas norādījumi un ieteikumi netiek ievēroti, tiek ievērojami ietekmēta 
aizsargierīces nodrošinātā aizsardzība. BRĪDINĀJUMS! Šos ausu aizbāžņus nedrīkst izmantot 
gadījumos, ja pastāv risks, ka var tikt aizķerta tos savienojošā aukla / galvas stīpa. BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ja 
galvas stīpa aizķeras, var tikt sasniegts traumējošs trokšņa līmenis.

VALKĀTĀJA PIENĀKUMI: 1. Ievietot, regulēt un uzturēt šos ausu aizbāžņus saskaņā ar šiem 
norādījumiem. 2. Vienmēr valkāt šos ausu aizbāžņus trokšņainā vidē. 3. Atkārtoti izmantojamie Maxifit 
Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded aizbāžņi ir regulāri jāpārbauda, vai nav nodiluši vai bojāti.  

IEVIETOŠANA UN PIELĀGOŠANA: (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagrammu A) 1. 
Paripiniet ausu aizbāzni ar tīriem pirkstiem, lai to saspiestu. 2. Turiet auss augšdaļu un viegli pavelciet uz 
augšu. Ievietojiet aizbāzni auss kanālā. 3. Kad ausu aizbāznis ir blīvi ievietots auss kanālā, pieturiet to 30 
sekundes, lai tas izplestos. Atkārtojiet šīs darbības otrā pusē. 4. No auss ir jārēgojas tikai nelielai ausu aizbāžņa 
daļai. Lai izņemtu ausu aizbāzni, saspiediet aizbāžņa galu, viegli pavelciet, izņemiet ausu aizbāžņus. 

PIEGULŠANA UN REGULĒŠANA (Soundstoppers™ Banded, shēma B) 1. Turiet ausu aizbāžamo ar 
stīpu abās rokās sev priekšā. 2. Paņemiet ausu aizbāžamā ar stīpu vienu galu vienā rokā, ar otru roku 
velciet auss ļipiņu atpakaļ, lai atvērtu auss kanālu. Ievietojiet auss aizbāžamo ausī pareizi. Paņemiet otru 
auss aizbāžamā ar stīpu galu un atkārtojiet darbības. 3. Pārliecinieties, vai ausu aizbāžamie ar stīpu ir 
pareizi uzstādīti.

IEVIETOŠANA UN PIELĀGOŠANA: (Maxifit Pro™ Diagrammu C) 1. Turiet auss augšdaļu un viegli 
pavelciet uz augšu. Griežot ievietojiet aizbāzni auss kanālā. Atkārtojiet šīs darbības otrā pusē. 2. No auss 
ir jārēgojas tikai Maxifit Pro™ aizbāžņa kājiņai. Lai izņemtu auss aizbāzni, saspiediet aizbāžņa kājiņu un 
viegli pavelciet. Notīriet ausu aizbāžņus pēc katras lietošanas. 

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE Maxifit Pro™: Šie ausu aizbāžņi ir atkārtoti izmantojami un, kad netiek izmantoti, 
ir jāglabā piemērotā kārbiņā (piem., sākotnējā iepakojumā). Lai aizbāžņus nomazgātu, viegli virpiniet 
aizbāžņus ar pirkstiem nedaudz ziepjainā ūdenī. Noskalojiet un ļaujiet nožūt.  NEKARSĒJIET. Noteiktas 
ķīmiskas vielas var negatīvi ietekmēt šo izstrādājumu. Papildinformāciju jautājiet savam piegādātājam. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded. Lai tīrītu ausu aizbāžamos ar stīpu, mazgājiet tos siltā ūdenī. Iegremdējiet ausu 
aizbāžamos ar stīpu un ļaujiet tiem uzsūkt ūdeni. Ausu aizbāžamo izmērs pieaugs. Maigi spiediet putu ausu 
aizbāžamos, lai tie kļūtu sausi. Pēc mazgāšanas atstājiet tos uz nakti vēdināties; tādējādi ausu aizbāžamie 
varēs atgūt savu sākotnējo formu un izmēru. Noteiktas ķīmiskas vielas var negatīvi ietekmēt šo izstrādājumu. 
Papildinformāciju jautājiet savam piegādātājam.

UZGLABĀŠANA Glabājiet vēsā, sausā vietā. Kad aizbāžņi netiek lietoti vai tiek transportēti, tie ir jāglabā 
kārbiņā, lai tie nenonāktu tiešos saules staros, nesaskartos ar ķīmiskām un abrazīvām vielām un būtu 
pasargāti no bojājumiem, ko varētu radīt fiziska saskare ar cietām virsmām/objektiem. ALERĢIJAS 
Saskaņā ar Eiropas veselības un drošības ieteikumiem, lietotājs tiek informēts, ka jutīgām personām ausu 
aizbāžņa saskare ar ādu var izraisīt alerģisku reakciju. Ja tā notiek, pametiet apdraudējuma zonu, izņemiet 
ausu aizbāžņus un konsultējieties ar ārstu.

APZĪMĒJUMI UN NOZĪME: (ne visi turpmāk norādītie apzīmējumi būs redzami uz izstrādājuma):

Modeļa atsauce

 / 
Ražotāja prečzīme Atbilstība UK normatīviem SI 2018 

No. 390.

EN 352 Eiropas standarts par dzirdes 
aizsardzības līdzekļiem Atbilstība Eiropas normatīviem 2016/425
Uzglabāšanas temperatūras 
diapazons Maksimālais relatīvais mitrums

  Ausu aizsardzības līdzekļa sastāvdaļas var pārstrādāt

NORĀDĪJUMI PAR IEDARBĪBAS MAZINĀŠANAS TABULU (Diagrammu D): H = lielas frekvences 
iedarbības mazināšanas vērtība decibelos  | M = vidējas frekvences iedarbības mazināšanas vērtība 
decibelos  | L = mazas frekvences iedarbības mazināšanas vērtība decibelos  | SNR =  ausu aizsargi 
viencipara novērtējums decibelos | F (Hz) = frekvence, mērīta hercos | MA (dB) = vidējā iedarbības 
mazināšana decibelos  | SD = standarta novirze | APV(dB) = paredzamā aizsardzības vērtība decibelos

Kõrvatropi Tüüp Materjalid Svars Nominālais diametrs /
lielums

SoundStoppers™ Poliuretāna putas 2g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Corded Poliuretāna putas/polivinilhlorīds 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilēns 11g Neattiecas (daļēji auss)
MaxiFit Pro™ Poliuretāna putas/polivinilhlorīds 4g 8-12mm

LT KLAUSOS APSAUGA - EN352-2:2002
Šio vadove ir atitikties produkto deklaracijos kopiją galima rasti ant gaminio puslapį: 
documents.jspsafety.com 

ĮSPĖJIMAS. Užtikrinama apsauga bus žymiai silpnesnė, jei nesilaikysite įkišimo instrukcijų ir 
rekomendacijų. ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šių ausų kamštelių negalima naudoti, jei yra rizika, kad sujungimo laidas 
/ galvos juostą naudojimo metu gali būti sugriebtas. ĮSPĖJIMAS: sudavus per galvos juostą gali būti 
pasiektas pavojingas triukšmo lygis.

DĖVĖTOJAS PRIVALO UŽTIKRINTI, KAD:  1. ausų kamšteliai būtų įkišti, priderinti ir laikomi pagal 
šias instrukcijas. 2. ausų kamšteliai visuomet būtų naudojami triukšmingoje aplinkoje. 3. bDaugkartinio 
naudojimo „Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded“ kamštelius reikia reguliariai tikrinti, ar nėra 
susidėvėjimo ir pažeidimo požymių. 

ĮDĖJIMAS IR PRIDERINIMAS  (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Diagramą A) 1. 
Pavoliokite ausies kamštelį tarp švarių pirštų, kad suspaustumėte. 2. Laikydami už ausies viršaus, švelniai 
patraukite aukštyn. Įkiškite kamštelį į ausies kanalą. 3. Patogiai įkišę ausies kamštelį į ausies kanalą, 
palaukite 30 sekundžių, kol kamštelis išsiplės. Pakartokite veiksmus kitoje pusėje. 4. Iš ausies turi matytis 
kyšanti tik nedidelė dalis ausies kamštelio. Jei norite išimti ausies kamštelį, sugnybkite kamštelio galą, 
švelniai ištraukite ir išmeskite ausies kamštelius. 

KAIP UŽSIDĖTI IR REGULIUOTI (Soundstoppers™ Banded B diagrama) 1. Paimkite ausų kamštelius 
su juostele į ranką priešais save. 2. Paimkite vieną ausų kamštelių su juostele galą į vieną ranką, o kitą – į 
kitą ranką. Tada patempkite ausies spenelį, kad atsivertų ausies kanalas. Tinkamai įstatykite ausies kamštelį 
į ausį. Paimkite kitą ausų kamštelių su juostele galą ir pakartokite su kita ausimi. 3. Įsitikinkite, kad ausų 
kamšteliai su juostele tinkamai įstatyti.

ĮDĖJIMAS IR PRIDERINIMAS  (Maxifit Pro™ Diagramą C) 1. Laikydami už ausies viršaus, švelniai 
patraukite aukštyn. Įkiškite kamštelį į ausies kanalą sukamuoju judesiu. Pakartokite veiksmus kitoje pusėje. 
2. Iš ausies turi matytis kyšanti tik nedidelė dalis „Maxifit Pro™“ ausies kamštelio. Norėdami ištraukti ausies 
kamštelį, sugnybkite kotelį ir švelniai patraukite. Po kiekvieno naudojimo nuvalykite ausies kamštelį. 

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA. Maxifit Pro™: Šie ausų kamšteliai daugkartinio naudojimo ir, kai nenaudojate, 
juos reikia laikyti tinkamoje pakuotėje (pvz., pateiktoje pakuotėje). Kamštelius plaukite silpnu muilo tirpalu, 
švelniai pavoliodami tarp pirštų. Švariai nuskalaukite ir palikite išdžiūti.  NEKAITINKITE. Kai kurios 
cheminės medžiagos gali pakenkti šiam gaminiui. Daugiau informacijos galite gauti iš tiekėjo. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Norėdami nuvalyti ausų kamštelius su juostele, nuplaukite juos šiltu vandeniu. 
Panardinkite ausų kamštelius su juostele ir palaukite, kol jie prisisunks vandens. Ausų kamšteliai padidės. 
Švelniai spausdami nusausinkite ausų kamštelius. Nuplovę, palikite išdžiūti per naktį; taip atsistatys ausų 
kamštelių forma ir dydis. Kai kurios cheminės medžiagos gali pakenkti šiam gaminiui. Daugiau informacijos 
galite gauti iš tiekėjo.

LAIKYMAS. Laikykite vėsioje, tamsioje vietoje. Nenaudojant arba transportuojant ausų kamštelius 
reikia laikyti pakuotėje, apsaugotus nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, toliau nuo cheminių ir abrazyvinių 
medžiagų, kad nebūtų pažeisti dėl fizinio kontakto su kietais paviršiais / daiktais. ALERGIJOS. Pagal 
Europos sveikatos ir saugumo rekomendacijas, naudotojas informuojamas, kad ausų kamšteliui prisilietus 
prie dėvėtojo odos, turintiems polinkį į alergiją žmonėms jis gali sukelti alerginę reakciją. Tokiu atveju 
pasišalinkite iš pavojingos zonos, ištraukite ausų kamštelius ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

 ŽYMĖJIMAI IR REIKŠMĖS: (ne visi žemiau nurodyti žymėjimai bus matomi ant gaminio):

Modelio nuoroda

 / 
Gamintojo prekės ženklas Atitinka UK įstatymus SI 2018 

No. 390.

EN 352 Europos standarto, skirto klausos 
apsaugai, numeris Atitinka Europos įstatymus 2016/425

Laikymo temperatūros intervalas Didžiausia santykinė drėgmė

  Ausų apsauginės priemonės komponentai gali būti perdirbti

ATENUACIJOS LENTELĖS ATMINTINĖ (Diagramą D): H = aukštų dažnių atenuacijos reikšmė 
decibelais | M = vidutinių dažnių atenuacijos reikšmė decibelais  | L = žemų dažnių atenuacijos reikšmė 
decibelais  | SNR =  klausos apsaugos vienparametris vertinimas decibelais  | F (Hz) = dažnis hercais  | 
MA (dB) = vidutinė atenuacija decibelais | SD =  standartinis nuokrypis | APV(dB) = skaičiuotina apsaugos 
reikšmė decibelais

Ausies Kamštelio Tipas Medžiagos Masė Vardinis skersmuo  /
dydis

SoundStoppers™ PU putos 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU putos / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polietilenas 11g Netaikoma 
(pusiau pralaidūs garsui)

MaxiFit Pro™ PU putos / PVC 4g 8-12mm

SW KINGA YA MASIKIO - EN352-2:2002
Nakala ya mwongozo huu na Tangazo la Ukubalifu la bidhaa hii inaweza kupatikana kwenye 
ukurasa wa bidhaa wa tovuti: documents.jspsafety.com 

ONYO: Kinga inayotolewa iwapo na mapendekezo ya kuvaa hayatafua. ONYO: Plagi hizi za masikio 
hazipaswi kutumiwa ikiwa kuna hatari waya unganishi kukwama / kichwa cha kuunganisha mahali wakati 
wa matumizi. ONYO: Viwango vya kelele vinaweza kutokea ikiwa utepe wa kichwa utagongwa.

ANAYEVAA KUHAKIKISHA KUWA: 1. plagi za masikio zimewekwa, zimerekebishwa na kudumishwa 
kulingana na haya. 2. plagi hizi za masikio zinavaliwa kila wakati katika maeneo yenye kelele. 3. Plagi za 
kutumika tena za Maxifit Pro™ / Soundstoppers™ Banded zinapaswa kukaguliwa mara kwa mara ikiwa 
kuna michubuko au kuharibika. 

KUVAA NA KUREKEBISHA (Soundstoppers™ / Soundstoppers™ Corded Picha ya A) 1. Zungusha 
plagi ya sikio baina ya vidole safi ili kukandamiza. 2. Shikilia upande wa juu wa sikio na vuta taratibu 
kuelekea juu. Ingiza plagi kwenye njia ya sikio. 3. Plagi ya sikio itakapobana vizuri kwenye njia ya sikio 
subiri sekunde 30 kuacha plagi itanuke. Rudia mchakato kwenye sikio la upande mwingine. 4. Ni kiasi 
kidogo tu cha plagi ya sikio ndicho kinapaswa kuonekana kipo nje ya sikio. Kuondoa plagi ya sikio finaya 
ukingo wa plagi, vuta taratibu, toa nje plagi za sikio. 

KUVAA NA KUREKEBISHA (Soundstoppers™ Banded Mchoro B) 1. Shikilia plagi ya sikioni yenye 
utepe kwa mikono yote mbele yako. 2. Chukua ukingo mmoja wa Plagi ya Sikioni yenye Utepe kwa mkono 
mmoja, huku mkono mwingine ukivuta ndewe ya sikio kurudi nyuma ili kufungua chaneli ya sikio. Weka kwa 
usahihi plagi ya sikio kwenye sikio. Chukua ukingo mwingine wa Plagi ya Sikioni yenye Utepe kisha rudia. 3. 
Hakikisha Plagi ya Sikioni yenye Utepe inafungwa kwa usahihi.

KUVAA NA KUREKEBISHA (Maxifit Pro™ Picha ya C) 1. Shikilia upande wa juu wa sikio na vuta taratibu 
kuelekea juu. Ingiza plagi kwenye njia ya sikio kwa kutumia tendo la kuzungusha. Rudia mchakato kwenye 
sikio la upande mwingine. 2. Ni shina tu la plagi ya Maxifit Pro™ ndilo linapaswa kuonekana lipo nje ya 
sikio. Kuondoa plagi ya sikio, finya shina la plagi, vuta taratibu.Safisha plagi ya sikio kila baada ya matumizi. 

KUSAFISHA NA MATENGENEZO Maxifit Pro™: Plagi hizi za masikio zinaweza kutumika tena na zinapaswa 
kuwekwa ndani ya kontena inayofaa (k.v. kifurushi kilichokuja nazo) wakati hazitumiki. Ili kuosha plagi hizi, 
polepole katikati ya vidole kwa maji yenye sabuni kidogo. Suza na uruhusu zikauke kivyake. USITUMIE JOTO. 
Bidhaa hii inaweza kuathiriwa na vitu vingine vya kemikali. kutafuta maelezo zaidi kutoa kwa muuzaji wako. 

SoundStoppers™ Banded: Ili kusafisha Plagi ya Sikioni yenye Utepe fua kwenye maji ya moto. Zamisha 
Plagi za Sikioni zenye Utepe kisha ruhusu zilowane kwenye maji. Plagi za sikioni zitaongezeka ukubwa. 
Kamua kwa taratibu mapovu ili plagi za sikioni zikauke. Baada ya kufua acha zikauke kwa hewa wakati 
wa usiku; Hii itaruhusu plagi za sikioni zirudi kwenye umbo na ukubwa wake wa asili. Bidhaa hii inaweza 
kuathiriwa vibaya na kemikali fulani. Taarifa zaidi zinaweza kupatikana kutoka kwa muuzaji wako.

HIFADHI Hifadhi mahali baridi na pakavu. Wakati hazitumiki au wakati wa usafirishaji, plagi hizi zinapaswa 
kuhifadhiwa ndani ya kontena mbali na jua, mbali na kemikali na vitu vya kukwaruza ili kuzuia kuharibika 
kwa kugusana na maeneo/vitu vigumu. MIZIO Kama inavyohitajika na mapendekezo ya Afya na Usalama 
ya Ulaya, mtumiaji anashauriwa kwamba wakati plagi ya sikio inagusana na ngozi yake, inaweza 
kusababisha mzio kwa watu wanaoathirika kwa urahisi . Katika hali hii, toka eneo hilo hatari, ondoa plagi 
za masikio na utafute ushauri wa daktari.

ALAMA: (Sio alama zote hapa chini zitaonekana kwenye bidhaa)

Aina ya chombo

 / Alama maalum ya mtengenezaji Utekelezaji wa Sheria za UK SI 
2018 No. 390.

EN 352 Namba ya kiwango cha ulaya 
kwa Vyombo viavyolinda usikivu.

Uhakiki na namba ya kisheria ya 
Ulaya namba 2016/425

Kiasi cha joto Kwa utunzaji Unyevu unoruhusiwa.

  Viane vya hiki kifaa  vinaweza Kutumka tena.

MWONGOZO WA JEDWALI LA UTHIBITISHO (Picha ya D):  H = Thamani ya uthibitisho wa masafa ya 
juu kwa desibeli | M = Thamani ya uthibitisho wa masafa wastani kwa desibeli  | L = Thamani ya uthibitisho 
wa masafa ya chini kwa desibeli  | SNR =  Ukadiriaji wa nambari moja wa kilinda sikio kwa desibeli   
| F (Hz) = Masafa yanayopimwa kwa Hertz  | MA (dB) = Uthibitisho wastani kwa desibeli  | SD = 
Mkengeuko wastani | APV(dB) = Thamani inayokisiwa kwa desibeli

Aina Ya Plagi Ya Masikio Vifaa Ukubwa Vardinis skersmuo  /
dydis

SoundStoppers™ PU Foam 2g 7-12mm
SoundStoppers™ Corded PU Foam / PVC 3g 7-12mm

SoundStoppers™ Banded PU Foam / Polyethilini 11g Haihusiki (Inasikika-Nusu)

MaxiFit Pro™ PU Foam / PVC 4g 8-12mm

العلامات ومعانيها: )لن تكون جميع العلامات الواردة أدناه ظاهرة على المنتج(:

مرجع الطراز

المنتج يتوافق مع التوجيهات  واللوائح
UK: SI 2018 No. 390 العلامة التجارية للجهة المُصنعّة  / 

 تشير إلى أن المنتج يتوافق مع التوجيهات        
 واللوائح الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي (2016/425)

المتعلقة بالصحة والسلامة أو حماية البيئة
رقم المعيار الأوروبي لحماية السمع EN 352

الحد الأقصى للرطوبة النسبية نطاق درجة حرارة التخزين

يمكن إعادة تدوير مكونات واقي الأذن   

EN352-2:2002 - سدادات الأذن للسلامة AR

SOUNDSTOPPERS™,  SOUNDSTOPPERS™ CORDED , MAXIFIT PRO™
Conformity to European legislation 2016/425 
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd (NB2777)
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland.

 SOUNDSTOPPERS™ BANDED 
Conformity to European legislation 2016/425
INSPEC International B.V. (NB2849) 
Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands

Conformity to UK legislation SI 2018 No. 390  
Certified by: INSPEC International Ltd. (AB0194)  
INSPEC International, Ltd, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Manchester, M6 6AJ, England.

SoundStoppers™
H = 34 M = 34 L = 31 SNR = 36

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 27.2 30.2 37.0 42.3 41.7 37.2 47.8 46.1
SD 6.1 6.7 4.9 7.1 7.1 5.8 6.3 5.9
APV(dB) 21.1 23.5 32.1 35.2 34.6 31.4 41.5 40.2

SoundStoppers™ Corded
H = 34 M = 34 L = 31 SNR = 36

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 27.2 30.2 37.0 42.3 41.7 37.2 47.8 46.1
SD 6.1 6.7 4.9 7.1 7.1 5.8 6.3 5.9
APV(dB) 21.1 23.5 32.1 35.2 34.6 31.4 41.5 40.2

Maxifit Pro™ Corded
H = 32 M = 29 L = 28 SNR = 32

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) - 34.5 30.4 36.0 31.9 36.1 41.2 43.0
SD - 5.8 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 5.6 4.1
APV(dB) - 28.8 26.0 31.3 27.3 31.2 35.6 38.9

SoundStoppers™ Banded
H = 25 M = 15 L = 13 SNR = 20

F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 24.8 22.6 15.6 13.8 21.6 33.0 38.4 40.2
SD 5.8 6.1 4.6 3.8 3.6 5.5 1.7 3.8
APV(dB) 19.0 16.5 11.0 10.0 18.0 27.5 36.7 36.4

technical@jspsafety.com  |  :+44 1993 826051

JSP Safety GmbH. 
40549, DE

JSP Ltd.  
OX29 0TA, UK

www.jspsafety.com         RFEZ-008-900_21-03
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